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 PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

 Item 1. Financial Statements

MARCUS & MILLICHAP, INC.
 CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(dollar amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

 

   

September 30,
2016

(Unaudited)   
December 31,

2015  
Assets    
Current assets:    

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 121,953   $ 96,185  
Commissions receivable    4,501    3,342  
Prepaid expenses    6,987    7,542  
Income tax receivable    —      4,049  
Marketable securities, available-for-sale    48,377    79,860  
Other assets, net    3,826    5,136  

  

Total current assets    185,644    196,114  
Prepaid rent    12,628    9,075  
Property and equipment, net    15,585    11,579  
Marketable securities, available-for-sale    94,279    54,395  
Assets held in rabbi trust    7,309    5,661  
Deferred tax assets, net    35,495    35,285  
Other assets    9,056    9,116  

  

Total assets   $ 359,996   $ 321,225  
  

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity    
Current liabilities:    

Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 9,865   $ 9,135  
Notes payable to former stockholders    986    939  
Deferred compensation and commissions    29,644    34,091  
Income tax payable    4,181    —    
Accrued bonuses and other employee related expenses    20,152    30,846  

  

Total current liabilities    64,828    75,011  
Deferred compensation and commissions    40,278    43,678  
Notes payable to former stockholders    8,686    9,671  
Deferred rent and other liabilities    4,291    3,875  

  

Total liabilities    118,083    132,235  
  

Commitments and contingencies    

Stockholders’ equity:    
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value:    

Authorized shares – 25,000,000; issued and outstanding shares – none at September 30, 2016, and December 31, 2015,
respectively    —      —    

Common stock, $0.0001 par value:    
Authorized shares – 150,000,000; issued and outstanding shares – 37,616,243 and 37,396,456 at September 30, 2016, and

December 31, 2015, respectively    4    4  
Additional paid-in capital    84,949    80,591  
Stock notes receivable from employees    (4)   (4) 
Retained earnings    155,425    107,942  
Accumulated other comprehensive income    1,539    457  

  

Total stockholders’ equity    241,913    188,990  
  

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 359,996   $ 321,225  
  

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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MARCUS & MILLICHAP, INC.
 CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF NET AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(dollar and share amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

 

   
Three Months Ended

September 30,   
Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
   2016   2015   2016   2015  
Revenues:     

Real estate brokerage commissions   $165,695   $151,942   $489,477   $446,356  
Financing fees    11,320    10,865    30,779    30,046  
Other revenues    3,619    3,069    8,037    9,497  

  

Total revenues    180,634    165,876    528,293    485,899  
  

Operating expenses:      
Cost of services    113,852    102,010    323,131    293,725  
Selling, general, and administrative expense    40,728    35,646    123,403    109,064  
Depreciation and amortization expense    1,149    802    3,164    2,389  

  

Total operating expenses    155,729    138,458    449,698    405,178  
  

Operating income    24,905    27,418    78,595    80,721  
Other income (expense), net    719    (464)   1,567    23  
Interest expense    (380)   (380)   (1,155)   (1,349) 

  

Income before provision for income taxes    25,244    26,574    79,007    79,395  
Provision for income taxes    10,100    11,398    31,524    32,994  

  

Net income    15,144    15,176    47,483    46,401  
Other comprehensive (loss) income:      

Unrealized (loss) gain on marketable securities, net of tax of $(37), $47, $684 and $(159) for the three months
ended September 30, 2016, and 2015 and the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively    (56)   56    1,050    (249) 

Foreign currency translation (loss) gain, net of tax of $0, $140, $0 and $226 for the three months ended September
30, 2016, and 2015 and the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively    (3)   234    32    361  

  

Total other comprehensive (loss) income    (59)   290    1,082    112  
  

Comprehensive income   $ 15,085   $ 15,466   $ 48,565   $ 46,513  
  

Earnings per share:      

Basic   $ 0.39   $ 0.39   $ 1.22   $ 1.19  
Diluted   $ 0.39   $ 0.39   $ 1.22   $ 1.19  

Weighted average common shares outstanding:      
Basic    38,939    38,890    38,916    38,868  
Diluted    39,122    39,160    39,034    39,051  

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
 

4



MARCUS & MILLICHAP, INC.
 CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(dollar amounts in thousands)
(Unaudited)

 
   Preferred Stock    Common Stock    

Additional
Paid-In
Capital  

 
Stock Notes
Receivable

From
Employees  

 

Retained
Earnings  

      

Total     Shares   Amount   Shares   Amount       

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income    

Balance as of December 31, 2015    —      $ —       37,396,456   $ 4    $ 80,591   $ (4)  $107,942    $ 457    $188,990  

Net and comprehensive income    —       —       —      —       —      —      47,483     1,082     48,565  

Stock-based award activity                
Stock-based compensation    —       —       —      —       4,933    —      —       —       4,933  
Shares issued pursuant to employee stock

purchase plan    —       —       17,940    —       402    —      —       —       402  
Issuance of common stock for unvested

restricted stock awards    —       —       14,742    —       —      —      —       —       —    
Issuance of common stock for vesting of

restricted stock units    —       —       228,398    —       —      —      —       —       —    
Shares withheld related to net share settlement

of stock-based awards    —       —       (41,293)   —       (1,134)   —      —       —       (1,134) 
Windfall tax benefit from stock-based award

activity    —       —       —      —       157    —      —       —       157  
            

Balance as of September 30, 2016    —      $ —       37,616,243   $ 4    $ 84,949   $ (4)  $155,425    $ 1,539    $241,913  
            

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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MARCUS & MILLICHAP, INC.
 CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(dollar amounts in thousands)
(Unaudited)

 

   
Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
   2016   2015  
Cash flows from operating activities    
Net income   $ 47,483   $ 46,401  
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:    

Depreciation and amortization expense    3,164    2,389  
Provision for bad debt expense    15    127  
Stock-based compensation    4,933    6,750  
Deferred taxes, net    (894)   (3,160) 
Net realized losses (gains) on marketable securities, available-for-sale    119    (130) 
Tax benefit from stock-based award activity    157    4,844  
Excess tax benefit from stock-based award activity    (157)   (4,844) 
Other non-cash items    359    295  
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:    

Commissions receivable    (1,159)   (470) 
Prepaid expenses    555    1,144  
Prepaid rent    (3,553)   (4,538) 
Contributions to rabbi trust    (1,263)   (1,448) 
Other assets    1,544    (3,993) 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses    309    (2,650) 
Income tax receivable/payable    8,230    4,939  
Accrued bonuses and other employee related expenses    (10,495)   (4,885) 
Deferred compensation and commissions    (8,245)   (3,191) 
Deferred rent obligation and other liabilities    416    1,002  

  

Net cash provided by operating activities    41,518    38,582  
Cash flows from investing activities    
Purchases of marketable securities, available-for-sale    (97,311)   (130,500) 
Proceeds from sales and maturities of marketable securities, available-for-sale    90,476    10,608  
Payments received on employee notes receivable    3    15  
Issuances of employee notes receivable    (381)   (175) 
Purchase of property and equipment    (7,049)   (3,753) 
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment    25    —    

  

Net cash used in investing activities    (14,237)   (123,805) 
Cash flows from financing activities    
Proceeds from issuance of shares pursuant to employee stock purchase plan    402    502  
Taxes paid related to net share settlement of stock-based awards    (1,134)   (756) 
Excess tax benefit from stock-based award activity    157    4,844  
Principal payments on notes payable to former stockholders    (938)   (894) 

  

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities    (1,513)   3,696  
  

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents    25,768    (81,527) 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period    96,185    149,159  

  

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $121,953   $ 67,632  
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MARCUS & MILLICHAP, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (continued)

(dollar amounts in thousands)
(Unaudited)

 

   
Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
   2016    2015  
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information     
Interest paid during the period   $ 613    $ 853  

    

Income taxes paid, net   $24,032    $26,370  
    

Supplemental disclosures of noncash investing and financing activities     
Reduction of accrued bonuses and other employee related expenses in settlement of employee notes receivable   $ 199    $ 208  

    

Change in property and equipment included in accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 421    $ 729  
    

Settlements of deferred compensation obligation with trust assets   $ —      $ 28  
    

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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MARCUS & MILLICHAP, INC.
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 
1. Description of business, basis of presentation and recent accounting pronouncements

Description of Business

Marcus & Millichap, Inc., (the “Company”, “Marcus & Millichap”, or “MMI”), a Delaware corporation, is a brokerage firm specializing in commercial real estate
investment sales, financing, research and advisory services. As of September 30, 2016, MMI operates 81 offices in the United States and Canada through its wholly-owned
subsidiary, Marcus & Millichap Real Estate Investment Services, Inc. (“MMREIS”), which includes the operations of Marcus & Millichap Capital Corporation (“MMCC”).

Reorganization and Initial Public Offering

MMI was formed in June 2013 in preparation for Marcus & Millichap Company (“MMC”) to spin-off its majority owned subsidiary, MMREIS (“Spin-Off”). Prior
to the initial public offering (“IPO”) of MMI, all of the preferred and common stockholders of MMREIS (including MMC and employees of MMREIS) contributed all of their
outstanding shares to MMI, in exchange for new MMI common stock. As a result, MMREIS became a wholly-owned subsidiary of MMI. Thereafter, MMC distributed 80.0%
of the shares of MMI common stock to MMC’s shareholders and exchanged the remaining portion of its shares of MMI common stock for cancellation of indebtedness of
MMC. MMI completed its IPO on October 30, 2013.

Basis of Presentation

The financial information presented in the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements, has been prepared in accordance with rules and
regulations of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) for quarterly reports on Form 10-Q and Article 10-01 of Regulation S-X. Accordingly, they do not include
all of the information and footnotes required by U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“U.S. GAAP”) for complete financial statements. In the opinion of management,
the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and notes include all adjustments (consisting only of normal recurring adjustments) necessary for a
fair presentation of the consolidated financial position, results of operations and cash flows for the periods presented. These unaudited condensed consolidated financial
statements should be read in conjunction with the annual audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2015 included in the
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on March 15, 2016 with the SEC. The results of the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016 are not necessarily
indicative of the results to be expected for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2016, or for other interim periods or future years.

Consolidation

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. All significant
intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the related disclosures at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses
during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Reclassifications

Certain prior-period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation. These changes had no impact on the previously reported
condensed consolidated results of operations, financial condition, stockholders’ equity or on cash flows subtotals.

Concentration of Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to a concentration of credit risk principally consist of cash and cash equivalents, due from independent
contractors (included under other assets, net current and other assets non-current captions), investments in marketable securities, available-for-sale, security deposits (included
under other assets, non-current caption) and commissions receivables. Cash is placed with high-credit quality financial institutions and invested high-credit quality money
market funds.
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MARCUS & MILLICHAP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 
To reduce its credit risk, the Company monitors the credit standing of the financial institutions that hold the Company’s cash and cash equivalents. The Company

historically has not experienced any losses related to cash and cash equivalents.

The Company derives its revenues from a broad range of real estate investors, owners and users in the United States and Canada, none of which individually
represents a significant concentration of credit risk. The Company performs credit evaluations of its customers and debtors and requires collateral on a case-by-case basis. The
Company maintains allowances, as needed, for estimated credit losses based on management’s assessment of the likelihood of collection. For the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2016 and 2015, no transaction represented 10% or more of total revenues. Further, while one or more transactions may represent 10% or more of commissions
receivable at any reporting date, amounts due are typically collected within 10 days of settlement and therefore do not expose the Company to significant credit risk.

The Company’s Canadian operations represented less than 1.0% of total revenues in each period presented.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016, one office represented approximately 10.9% and 10.1% of real estate brokerage commissions revenue,
respectively. No office represented 10% or more of real estate brokerage commissions revenue during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with
Customers (“ASU 2014-09”), which supersedes virtually all of the current revenue recognition guidance under U.S. GAAP, and requires entities to recognize revenue for
transfer to customer of promised goods or services in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled to receive in exchange for those goods or
services. Subsequent to the issuance of ASU 2014-09, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-14 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606): Deferral of the Effective Date,
ASU No. 2016-08, Revenue from Contacts with Customers: Principal Versus Agent Considerations, ASU No. 2016-10, Revenue from Contracts with Customers: Identifying
Performance Obligations and Licensing, ASU No. 2016-12, Revenue from Contracts with Customers: Narrow-Scope Improvements and Practical Expedients. The additional
ASU’s clarified certain provisions of ASU 2014-09 in response to recommendations from the Transition Resources Group established by the FASB and extended the required
adoption of ASU 2014-09 which is now effective for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2017 and early adoption is permitted as of the original effective date.

ASU 2014-09 permits two implementation approaches, one requiring retrospective application of the new standard with restatement of prior years and one
requiring prospective application of the new standard with disclosure of results under old standards. For the Company, the new standard will be effective January 1, 2018. The
Company does not have multiple-element arrangements, variable consideration, licenses and long-term contracts with customers. Accordingly, the Company does not expect
this standard to have a significant effect in the manner or timing of its revenue recognition. The Company is in the process of completing the evaluation of the impact of this
new standard and will select a transition method when the effect is determined.

In August 2014, the FASB issued ASU No. 2014-15, Disclosure of Uncertainties about an Entity’s Ability to Continue as a Going Concern (“ASU 2014-15”).
Currently, there is no guidance under U.S. GAAP regarding management’s responsibility to assess whether there is substantial doubt about an entity’s ability to continue as a
going concern. Under ASU 2014-15, the Company will be required to assess its ability to continue as a going concern each interim and annual reporting period and provide
certain disclosures if there is substantial doubt about the entity’s ability to continue as a going concern, including management’s plan to alleviate the substantial doubt. ASU
2014-15 is effective for reporting periods ending after December 15, 2016 and early adoption is permitted. For the Company, the new standard will be effective December 31,
2016. The Company does not anticipate that the adoption will have an impact on the Company’s condensed consolidated financial position or results of operations.

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases, to increase transparency and comparability by recognizing lease assets and lease liabilities on the
balance sheet and disclosing key information about leasing arrangements. The Company is still evaluating the impact of the new standard. The Company will be required to
adopt the new standard in 2019 and the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheets will be impacted by the recording of a lease liability and right of use asset for
virtually all of its current operating leases, the amount of which and potential impact on the condensed consolidated statements of net and comprehensive income and condensed
consolidated statements of cash flows has yet to be determined. As of September 30, 2016, the Company has remaining contractual obligations for operating leases (autos and
office), which aggregate approximately $77.1 million. Accordingly, we anticipate that the adoption of the new standard will have a material impact on the Company’s
condensed consolidated balance sheet.
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MARCUS & MILLICHAP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 
In March 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-09, Improvements to Employee Share-Based Payment Accounting (“ASU 2016-09”). The ASU changes the

accounting for share-based payment awards issued to employees in the following areas:
 

 1. Accounting for income taxes upon vesting or settlement of awards
 

 2. Presentation of excess tax benefits on the statement of cash flows
 

 3. Accounting for forfeitures
 

 4. Minimum statutory withholding requirements
 

 5. Presentation of employee taxes paid on the statement of cash flows when an employer withholds shares to meet minimum statutory withholding
requirements

 

 6. Private company practical expedients

ASU 2016-09 is effective for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2016 and early adoption is permitted. For the Company, the new standard will be
effective on January 1, 2017. The Company is finalizing its evaluation of the impact of ASU 2016-09. The Company intends to adopt the provisions of ASU 2016-09 as of
January 1, 2017. Since the Company issues stock-based awards to its employees and independent contractors and has recognized windfall tax benefits in additional paid in
capital, it is anticipated that the ASU, when adopted, will impact (i) the Company’s provision for income taxes, and therefore net and comprehensive income and related
earnings per share amounts, (ii) amounts presented in the condensed consolidated statement of stockholders’ equity and condensed consolidated statements of cash flows and
(iii) to a lesser extent the timing of our stock-based compensation expense. In accordance with the provision of ASU 2016-09, the Company intends to change its accounting for
forfeitures from awards that are not expected to vest to when forfeitures occur. The Company anticipates adopting the majority of the provision of ASU 2016-09 on a
prospective basis except for the change in the accounting for forfeitures, where the Company anticipates adopting the provision on a modified retrospective basis with a
cumulative-effect adjustment as of January 1, 2017. Since the impact of the adoption of ASU 2016-09 is dependent on the future share price of the Company’s stock, the
Company cannot determine what the future impact will be for the forfeitures; however, based on the closing stock price on September 30, 2016, the cumulative-effect
adjustment as of January 1, 2017 is not expected to be material. See Note 9 – “Stock-Based Compensation Plans” for additional information.

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-13, Financial Instruments - Credit Losses (“ASU 2016-13”). ASU 2016-13 is effective for reporting periods
beginning after December 15, 2019 and early adoption is permitted. For the Company, the new standard will be effective January 1, 2020. Under ASU 2016-13, the Company
will be required to use an expected-loss model for its marketable securities, available-for sale, which requires that credit losses be presented as an allowance rather than as a
write-down. Reversals of credit losses (in situations in which the estimate of credit losses declines) is permitted in the reporting period the change occurs. Current U.S. GAAP
prohibits reflecting reversals of credit losses in current period earnings. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this new standard.

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-15, Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments (“ASU 2016-15”), to reduce diversity in
practice in the classification of cash activity related to eight specific areas. ASU 2016-15 is effective for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2017 and interim
periods within those years and early adoption is permitted. The Company adopted ASU 2016-15 during the nine months ended September 30, 2016. The Company evaluated
the impact of this new standard and determined its historical classifications, where applicable, were in accordance with ASU 2016-15. Accordingly, the adoption did not have
an impact on the Company’s condensed consolidated financial position or results of operations.

 
2. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment, net consist of the following (in thousands):
 

   
September 30,

2016    
December 31,

2015  
Computer software and hardware equipment   $ 13,502    $ 10,973  
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment    19,252     17,047  
Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization    (17,169)    (16,441) 

    

  $ 15,585    $ 11,579  
    

During the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, the Company wrote off approximately $2.7 million and $2.6 million, respectively, of fully
depreciated computer software and hardware and furniture, fixtures and equipment.
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MARCUS & MILLICHAP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 
The Company leases all of its facilities under operating lease agreements. Lease agreements may contain periods of free rent or reduced rent or contain

predetermined fixed increases in the minimum rent. The Company recognizes the minimum lease payments as rent expense on a straight-line basis over the noncancellable term
of the lease. The Company records the difference between the amount charged to rent expense and the rent paid as a deferred rent obligation. The Company typically leases
general purpose built-out office space, which reverts to the lessor upon termination of the lease. Any payments for improvements, net of incentives received, are recorded as
prepaid rent. Prepaid rent is amortized using the straight-line method over the expected lease term as a charge to rent expense.

 
3. Selected Balance Sheet Data

Other Assets

Other assets consisted of the following (in thousands):
 

   Current    Non-Current  
   September 30,   December 31,   September 30,   December 31, 
   2016    2015    2016    2015  
Due from independent contractors, net (1) (2)   $ 1,783    $ 2,545    $ 7,678    $ 7,358  
Security deposits    —       —       1,054     1,425  
Employee notes receivable (3)    434     224     112     158  
Customer trust accounts and other    1,609     2,367     212     175  

        

  $ 3,826    $ 5,136    $ 9,056    $ 9,116  
        

 
(1) Represents amounts advanced, notes receivable and other receivables due from the Company’s investment sales and financing professionals. The notes receivable along

with interest, are typically collected from future commissions and are generally due in one to five years.
(2) Includes allowance for doubtful accounts related to current receivables of $303 and $359 as of September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, respectively. The Company

recorded a provision for bad debt expense of $12 and $48 and wrote off $6 and $24 of these receivables for the three months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015,
respectively. The Company recorded a provision for bad debt expense of $15 and $127 and wrote off $71 and $59 of these receivables for the nine months ended
September 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

(3) See Note 6 – “Related-Party Transactions” for additional information.

Deferred Compensation and Commissions

Deferred compensation and commissions consisted of the following (in thousands):
 

   Current    Non-Current  
   September 30,   December 31,   September 30,   December 31, 
   2016    2015    2016    2015  
SARs liability (1)   $ 1,366    $ —      $ 20,719    $ 21,399  
Commissions payable to investment sales and financing professionals    28,140     34,091     12,755     17,015  
Deferred compensation liability (1)    138     —       6,804     5,264  

        

  $ 29,644    $ 34,091    $ 40,278    $ 43,678  
        

 
(1) The SARs and deferred compensation liability become subject to payout as a result of a participant no longer being considered as an employee service provider. As a

result of the retirement of certain participants, estimated amounts to be paid to the participants within the next 12 months has been classified as current.

SARs Liability

Prior to the IPO, certain employees of the Company were granted stock appreciation rights (“SARs”) under a stock-based compensation program assumed by
MMC. In connection with the IPO, the SARs agreements were revised, the MMC liability of $20.0 million for the SARs was frozen at March 31, 2013, and was transferred to
MMI through a capital distribution. The SARs liability will be settled with each participant in ten annual installments in January of each year upon retirement or termination
from service. Under the revised agreements, MMI is required to accrue interest on the outstanding balance beginning on January 1, 2014 at a rate based on the 10-year treasury
note plus 2%. The rate resets annually. The rates at January 1, 2016 and 2015 were 4.273% and 4.173%, respectively. MMI recorded interest expense related to this liability of
$229,000 and $214,000, for the three months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively and $686,000 and $642,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and
2015, respectively.
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Estimated payouts within the next twelve months for participants that have separated from service have been classified as current.

Commissions Payable

Certain investment sales professionals have the ability to earn additional commissions after meeting certain annual revenue thresholds. These commissions are
recognized as cost of services in the period in which they are earned. The Company has the ability to defer payment of certain commissions, at its election, for up to three years.
Commissions payable that are not expected to be paid within twelve months are classified as long-term.

Deferred Compensation Liability

A select group of management is eligible to participate in a Deferred Compensation Plan. The plan is a 409A plan and permits the participant to defer
compensation up to limits as determined by the plan. Amounts are paid out generally when the participant is no longer a service provider; however, an in-service payout
election is available to participants. Participants may elect to receive payouts as a lump sum or quarterly over a two to fifteen year period. The Company elected to fund the
Deferred Compensation Plan through company owned variable life insurance policies. The Deferred Compensation Plan is managed by a third-party institutional fund manager,
and the deferred compensation and investment earnings are held as a Company asset in a rabbi trust, which is recorded in assets held in rabbi trust in the accompanying
condensed consolidated balance sheets. The assets in the trust are restricted unless the Company becomes insolvent, as defined in the Deferred Compensation Plan, in which
case the trust assets are subject to the claims of MMI’s creditors. The Company may also, in its sole and absolute discretion, elect to withdraw at any time a portion of the trust
assets by an amount by which the fair market value of the trust assets exceeds 110% of the aggregate deferred compensation liability represented by the participants’ accounts.
Estimated payouts within the next twelve months for participants that have separated from service have been classified as current.

The net change in the carrying value of the assets held in the rabbi trust and the net change in the carrying value of the deferred compensation liability, each
exclusive of additional contributions, distributions and trust expenses consisted of the following (in thousands):
 

   
Three Months Ended

September 30,    
Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
   2016    2015    2016    2015  
Increase (decrease) in the carrying value of the assets held in the rabbi trust (1)   $ 229    $ (351)   $ 413    $ (340) 

        

Increase (decrease) in the carrying value of the deferred compensation
obligation (2)   $ 209    $ (307)   $ 397    $ (248) 

        

 
(1) Recorded in other income (expense), net in the condensed consolidated statements of net and comprehensive income.
(2) Recorded in selling, general and administrative expense in the condensed consolidated statements of net and comprehensive income.
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4. Investments in Marketable Securities

Amortized cost and fair value of marketable securities, available-for-sale, by type of security consisted of the following (in thousands):
 
   September 30, 2016    December 31, 2015  

   
Amortized

Cost    

Gross
Unrealized

Gains    

Gross
Unrealized

Losses   
Fair

Value    
Amortized

Cost    

Gross
Unrealized

Gains    

Gross
Unrealized

Losses   
Fair

Value  
Short-term investments:               

U.S. treasuries   $ 24,864    $ 15    $ (1)  $24,878    $ 62,343    $ —      $ (71)  $62,272  
U.S. government sponsored entities    11,508     5     —      11,513     17,571     —       (12)   17,559  
Corporate debt securities    11,982     4     —      11,986     —       —       —      —    
Asset-backed securities and other    —       —       —      —       29     —       —      29  

            

  $ 48,354    $ 24    $ (1)  $48,377    $ 79,943    $ —      $ (83)  $79,860  
            

Long-term investments:               
U.S. treasuries   $ 50,535    $ 172    $ (9)  $50,698    $ 15,283    $ —      $ (112)  $15,171  
U.S. government sponsored entities    15,989     25     —      16,014     12,107     —       (85)   12,022  
Corporate debt securities    18,261     529     (21)   18,769     17,219     5     (519)   16,705  
Asset-backed securities and other    8,729     118     (49)   8,798     10,649     —       (152)   10,497  

            

  $ 93,514    $ 844    $ (79)  $94,279    $ 55,258    $ 5    $ (868)  $54,395  
            

The amortized cost and fair value of the Company’s investments in available-for-sale securities that have been in a continuous unrealized loss position consisted of
the following (in thousands):
 

   September 30, 2016    December 31, 2015  

   
Unrealized

Loss    Fair Value   
Unrealized

Loss    
Fair

Value  
Less than 12 months   $ (33)   $ 39,367    $ (951)   $129,117  

        

12 months or longer   $ (47)   $ 2,747    $ —      $ —    
        

Gross realized gains and gross realized losses from the sales of the Company’s available-for-sale securities consisted of the following (in thousands):
 

   
Three Months Ended

September 30,    
Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
   2016    2015    2016    2015  
Gross realized gain (1)   $ 16    $ —      $ 36    $ 133  

        

Gross realized loss (1)   $ —      $ —      $ (155)   $ (3) 
        

 
(1) Recorded in other income (expense), net in the condensed consolidated statements of net and comprehensive income. The cost basis of securities sold were determined on

the specific identification method.

The Company may sell certain of its marketable securities, available-for-sale prior to their stated maturities for strategic reasons including, but not limited to,
anticipation of credit deterioration, duration management and when a security no longer meets the criteria of the Company’s investment policy. During the nine months ended
September 30, 2016, the Company sold one security, which no longer met the requirements of its investment policy for a loss of $152,000.

As of September 30, 2016, the Company considers the declines in market value of its marketable securities, available-for-sale to be temporary in nature and does
not consider any of its investments other-than-temporarily impaired. The Company typically invests in highly-rated securities, and its investment policy generally limits the
amount of credit exposure to any one issuer. The policy generally requires investments to be investment grade, with the primary objective of minimizing the potential risk of
principal loss and matching long-term liabilities. When evaluating an investment for other-than-temporary impairment the Company reviews factors such as the length of time
and extent to which fair value has been below its cost basis, the financial condition of the issuer and any changes thereto, changes in market interest rates and the Company’s
intent to sell, or whether it is more likely than not it will be required to sell the investment before recovery of the investment’s cost basis.
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Amortized cost and fair value of marketable securities, available-for-sale, by contractual maturity consisted of the following (in thousands):

 
   September 30, 2016    December 31, 2015  

   
Amortized

Cost    
Fair

Value    
Amortized

Cost    
Fair

Value  
Due in one year or less   $ 48,354    $ 48,377    $ 79,943    $ 79,860  
Due after one year through five years    70,627     70,758     28,634     28,465  
Due after five years through ten years    14,998     15,537     18,020     17,466  
Due after ten years    7,889     7,984     8,604     8,464  

        

  $ 141,868    $142,656    $ 135,201    $134,255  
        

Weighted average contractual maturity    3.2 years       3.3 years    

Actual maturities may differ from contractual maturities because certain borrowers have the right to prepay certain obligations with or without prepayment
penalties.

 
5. Notes Payable to Former Stockholders

In conjunction with the Spin-Off and IPO, notes payable to certain former stockholders of MMREIS were issued in settlement of restricted stock and SARs
awards that were redeemed by MMREIS upon the termination of employment by these former stockholders (“the Notes”), which had been previously assumed by MMC, and
were transferred to the Company. The Notes are unsecured and bear interest at 5% with annual principal and interest installments and a final principal payment due during the
second quarter of 2020. During each of the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, the Company made total payments on the Notes of $1.5 million.

Accrued interest pertaining to the Notes consisted of the following (in thousands):
 

   
September 30,

2016    
December 31,

2015  
Accrued interest (1)   $ 216    $ 367  

    

 
(1) Recorded in accounts payable and accrued expenses in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets.

Interest expense pertaining to the Notes consisted of the following (in thousands):
 

   
Three Months Ended

September 30,    
Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
   2016    2015    2016    2015  
Interest expense   $ 122    $ 133    $ 381    $ 414  

        

 
6. Related-Party Transactions

Shared and Transition Services

Prior to October 2013, the Company operated under a shared services arrangement with MMC whereby the Company was charged for actual costs specifically
incurred on behalf of the Company or allocated to the Company on a pro rata basis. Beginning in October 2013, certain services are provided to the Company under a Transition
Services Agreement (“TSA”) between MMC and the Company, which replaced the pre-IPO shared services arrangement. The TSA is intended to provide certain services until
the Company acquires the services separately. During the three months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, the Company incurred $61,000 and $56,000 under the TSA.
During the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, the Company incurred $185,000 and $165,000 under the TSA. These amounts are included in selling, general and
administrative expense in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of net and comprehensive income.
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Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses with MMC

As of September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, $661,000 and $96,000, respectively, remains unpaid and is included in accounts payable and accrued
expenses in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets.

Brokerage and Financing Services with the Subsidiaries of MMC

MMC has wholly or majority owned subsidiaries that buy and sell commercial real estate properties. The Company performs certain brokerage and financing
services related to transactions of the subsidiaries of MMC. For the three months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, the Company generated real estate brokerage
commissions and financing fees of $1.1 million and $305,000, respectively, from subsidiaries of MMC. The Company incurred cost of services of $674,000 and $173,000,
respectively, related to these revenues. For the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, the Company generated real estate brokerage commissions and financing fees
of $3.5 million and $1.6 million, respectively, from subsidiaries of MMCs. The Company incurred cost of services of $2.1 million and $943,000, respectively, related to these
revenues.

Operating Lease with MMC

The Company has an operating lease with MMC for a single story office building located in Palo Alto, California, which was amended in 2016 to extend the
expiration date to May 31, 2022. Rent expense for this lease aggregated $253,000 and $219,000 for the three months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively. Rent
expense for this lease aggregated $759,000 and $474,500 for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively. Rent expense is included in selling, general and
administrative expense in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of net and comprehensive income.

Other

The Company makes advances to non-executive employees from time-to-time. At September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, the aggregate principal amount
for employee loans outstanding was $546,000 and $382,000, respectively, which is included in other assets, net current and other assets non-current captions in the
accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets.

As of September 30, 2016, George M. Marcus, the Company’s founder and Co-Chairman, beneficially owned 55.2% of the Company’s issued and outstanding
common stock, including shares owned by Phoenix Investments Holdings, LLC (“Phoenix”) and the George and Judy Marcus Family Foundation.

 
7. Fair Value Measurements

U.S. GAAP defines the fair value of a financial instrument as the amount that would be received from the sale of an asset in an orderly transaction between
market participants at the measurement date. The Company is responsible for the determination of the value of the investment carried and fair value and the supporting
methodologies and assumptions. The Company uses various pricing sources to validate the values utilized.

The degree of judgment used in measuring the fair value of financial instruments is generally inversely correlates with the level of observable valuation inputs.
Financial instruments with quoted prices in active markets generally have more pricing observability and less judgment is used in measuring fair value. Financial instruments for
which no quoted prices are available have less observability and are measured at fair value using valuation models or other pricing techniques that require more judgment.

Assets recorded at fair value are measured and classified in accordance with a fair value hierarchy consisting of the three “levels” based on the observability of
inputs available in the marketplace used to measure the fair values as discussed below:

Level 1: Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities;

Level 2: Quoted prices in markets that are not active, or inputs which are observable, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the asset
or liability; or

Level 3: Inputs reflect management’s best estimate of what market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date.
Consideration is given to the risk inherent in the valuation technique and the risk inherent in the inputs to the model.
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Recurring Fair Value Measurements

The Company values its investments including assets held in rabbi trust, money market funds and investments in marketable securities, available-for-sale at fair
value on a recurring basis.

Investments carried at fair value are categorized into one of the three categories described above and consisted of the following (in thousands):
 
   September 30, 2016    December 31, 2015  

   
Fair

Value    Level 1    Level 2    Level 3   
Fair

Value    Level 1    Level 2    Level 3 
Assets held in rabbi trust   $ 7,309    $ —      $ 7,309    $ —      $ 5,661    $ —      $ 5,661    $ —    

                

Money market funds (1)   $60,513    $60,513    $ —      $ —      $ 5,987    $ 5,987    $ —      $ —    
                

Marketable securities, available-for-sale:                 
Short-term investments:                 

U.S. Treasuries   $24,878    $24,878    $ —      $ —      $62,272    $62,272    $ —      $ —    
U.S. Government Sponsored Entities    11,513     —       11,513     —       17,559     —       17,559     —    
Corporate debt securities    11,986     —       11,986     —       —       —       —       —    
Asset-backed securities and other    —       —       —       —       29     —       29     —    

                

  $48,377    $24,878    $23,499    $ —      $79,860    $62,272    $17,588    $ —    
                

Long-term investments:                 
U.S. Treasuries   $50,698    $50,698    $ —      $ —      $15,171    $15,171    $ —      $ —    
U.S. Government Sponsored Entities    16,014     —       16,014     —       12,022     —       12,022     —    
Corporate debt securities    18,769     —       18,769     —       16,705     —       16,705     —    
Asset-backed securities and other    8,798     —       8,798     —       10,497     —       10,497     —    

                

  $94,279    $50,698    $43,581    $ —      $54,395    $15,171    $39,224    $ —    
                

 
(1) Included in cash and cash equivalents.

There were no transfers in or out of Level 1 and Level 2 during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016.

Assets and Liabilities not Measured at Fair Value

The Company’s cash and cash equivalents, commissions receivable, amounts due from employees (included in other assets, net current and other assets non-
current captions) and investment sales and financing professionals (included in other assets, net current caption), accounts payable and accrued expenses and commissions
payable are carried at cost, which approximates fair value based on their immediate or short-term maturities and terms which approximate current market rates and are
considered to be in the Level 1 classification.

As the Company’s obligations under notes payable to former stockholders bear fixed interest rates that approximate current interest rates for debt instruments with
similar terms and maturities, the Company has determined that the carrying value on these instruments approximates fair value. As the Company’s obligations under SARs
liability (included in deferred compensation and commission’s caption) bear interest at a variable rate based on U.S. Treasuries, the Company has determined that the carrying
value approximates the fair value. These are considered to be in the Level 2 classification.

 
8. Stockholders’ Equity

Common Stock

As of September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, there were 37,616,243 and 37,396,456 shares of common stock, $0.0001 par value, issued and outstanding,
which includes unvested restricted stock awards issued to non-employee directors, respectively. See Note 11 – “Earnings per Share” for additional information.
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The Company currently does not intend to pay a regular dividend. The Company will evaluate its dividend policy in the future. Any declaration and payment of

future dividends to holders of the Company’s common stock will be at the discretion of the board of directors and will depend on many factors, including the Company’s
financial condition, earnings, cash flows, capital requirements, level of indebtedness, statutory and contractual restrictions applicable to the payment of dividends and other
considerations that the board of directors deems relevant.

Preferred Stock

The Company has 25,000,000 authorized shares of preferred stock with a par value $0.0001 per share. At September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, there
were no preferred shares issued or outstanding.

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income

The components of accumulated other comprehensive income as of September 30, 2016, by component, net of income taxes consisted of the following (in
thousands):
 

   

Unrealized
gains and
(losses) of

available-for-
sale securities   

Foreign
currency

translation (2)   Total  
Beginning balance, December 31, 2015   $ (568)   $ 1,025    $ 457  

Other comprehensive income before reclassifications    1,152     32     1,184  
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive income (1)    (102)    —       (102) 

      

Net current-period other comprehensive income    1,050     32     1,082  
      

Ending balance, September 30, 2016   $ 482    $ 1,057    $1,539  
      

 
(1) Included as a component of other income (expense), net in the condensed consolidated statements of net and comprehensive income. The reclassifications were determined

on a specific identification basis.
(2) The Company has not provided for U.S. taxes on unremitted earnings of its foreign subsidiary as it is operating at a loss and has no earnings and profits to remit. As a

result, deferred taxes were not provided related to the cumulative foreign currency translation adjustments.

 
9. Stock-Based Compensation Plans

2013 Omnibus Equity Incentive Plan

In October 2013, the board of directors adopted the 2013 Plan, which became effective upon the Company’s IPO. The 2013 Plan, in general, authorizes for the
granting of incentive stock options, nonstatutory stock options, stock appreciation rights, restricted stock awards (“RSAs”), restricted stock units (“RSUs”), performance units
and performance shares to the Company’s and subsidiary corporations’ employees, independent contractors, directors and consultants. Grants are made from time to time by the
Company’s board of directors at its discretion subject to certain restrictions as to the number and value of shares that may be granted to any individual.

Upon adoption of the 2013 Plan, 5,500,000 shares of common stock were reserved for the issuance of awards under the 2013 Plan. Pursuant to the automatic
increase provided for in the 2013 Plan, the board of directors have approved share reserve increases aggregating 2,200,000. At September 30, 2016, there were 4,352,735 shares
available for future grants under the Plan.

Awards Granted in Connection with the IPO

In November 2013, MMI issued the following equity awards under the 2013 Plan: (i) Deferred stock units (“DSUs”) for an aggregate of 2,192,413 shares granted
as replacement awards related to the prior SARs program to the MMREIS managing directors and (ii) DSUs for 83,334 shares granted to the Company’s Co-chairman of the
board of directors, William A. Millichap. The DSU’s are fully vested and shares will be issued ratably over 5 years (see “Amendments to Restricted Stock and SARs” section
below). In addition, 30,000 shares, in the form of RSAs, were granted to the Company’s non-employee directors. The shares vest ratably over 3 years. All the above awards
were granted based on the IPO price of $12.00.
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Awards Granted and Settled Subsequent to the IPO

Under the 2013 Plan, the Company has issued RSA’s to non-employee directors and RSU’s to employees and independent contractors. All RSAs vest in equal
annual installments over a three year period from the date of grant. All RSUs vest in equal annual installments over a five year period from the date of grant. Any unvested
awards are canceled upon termination of service. Awards accelerate upon death subject to approval by the compensation committee.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2016, 239,396 shares of stock-based awards vested and 41,293 shares of common stock were withheld to pay
applicable required employee statutory withholding taxes based on the market value of the shares on the vesting date. The amount remitted to the tax authorities for the
employees’ tax obligation was reflected in the taxes paid related to net share settlement of stock-based awards caption in the financing section of the condensed consolidated
statements of cash flows. The shares withheld for taxes were returned to the share reserve and are available for future issuance in accordance with provisions of the 2013 Plan.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2016, the Company recorded windfall tax benefits, net in the amount of $157,000 resulting from settlement of
stock-based award activity. Such windfall tax benefits, net are excluded from the provision for income taxes, and included as a component of additional paid-in capital in the
accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets and in cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities in the accompanying condensed consolidated statement of
cash flows.

Outstanding Awards

Activity under the 2013 Plan consisted of the following (dollars in thousands, except per share data):
 

   

RSA Grants to
Non-employee

Directors   
RSU Grants to

Employees   

RSU Grants to
Independent
Contractors   Total   

Weighted-
Average Grant
Date Fair Value

Per Share  
Nonvested shares at December 31, 2015    35,364    468,969    521,780    1,026,113   $ 21.17  

  

Granted       
February 2016    —      172,496    8,856    181,352   
March 2016    —      30,000    —      30,000   
May 2016    14,742    11,051    8,188    33,981   
August 2016    —      12,781    49,608    62,389   

  

Total Granted    14,742    226,328    66,652    307,722    23.79  
Vested    (10,998)   (103,428)   (124,970)   (239,396)   20.03  
Forfeited/canceled    —      (37,299)   (4,135)   (41,434)   21.64  

  

Nonvested shares at September 30, 2016 (1)    39,108    554,570    459,327    1,053,005   $ 22.18  
  

Unrecognized stock-based compensation expense as of
September 30, 2016 (2)   $ 584   $ 10,836   $ 9,183   $ 20,603   

  

Weighted average remaining vesting period (years) as of
September 30, 2016    1.97    3.60    2.86    3.22   

  

 
(1) Nonvested RSU’s will be settled through the issuance of new shares of common stock.
(2) The total unrecognized compensation expense is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of approximately 3.22 years.

As of September 30, 2016, 1,365,445 fully vested DSUs remained outstanding.

Employee Stock Purchase Plan

                In 2013, the Company adopted the 2013 Employee Stock Purchase Plan (“ESPP Plan”). The ESPP Plan qualifies under Section 423 of the IRS Code and provides for
consecutive, non-overlapping 6-month offering periods. The offering periods generally start on the first trading day on or after May 15 and November 15 of each year. The first
offering period began on May 15, 2014. Qualifying employees may purchase shares of the Company’s stock at a 10% discount based on the lower of the market price at the
beginning or end of the offering period, subject to IRS limitations. The Company determined that the ESPP Plan was a compensatory plan and is required to expense the fair
value of the awards over each 6-month offering period.

The ESPP Plan has 366,667 shares of common stock reserved and 289,244 shares of common stock available for issuance as of September 30, 2016. The ESPP
Plan provides for annual increases in the number of shares available for issuance under the ESPP. Pursuant to the provisions of the ESPP Plan, the board of directors determined
a share reserve increase was not needed in 2015. At September 30, 2016, total unrecognized compensation cost related to the ESPP Plan was $27,000 and is expected to be
recognized over a weighted average period of 0.13 years.
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Amendments to Restricted Stock and SARs

Restricted Stock

In connection with the IPO, the formula settlement value of all outstanding shares of stock held by the plan participants was removed, and all such shares of stock
are subject to sales restrictions that lapse at a rate of 20% per year for five years if the participant remains employed by the Company. In the event of death or termination of
employment after reaching the age of 67, 100% of the shares of stock will be released from the resale restriction. 100% of the shares of stock will be released from the resale
restriction upon the consummation of a change of control of the Company.

SARs

Prior to the IPO, certain employees were granted SARs. As of March 31, 2013, the outstanding SARs were frozen at the liability amount, and will be paid out to
each participant in installments upon retirement or departure under the terms of the revised SARs agreements. To replace beneficial ownership in the SARs, the difference
between the book value liability and the fair value of the awards was granted to plan participants in the form of DSUs, which were fully vested upon receipt and will be settled in
actual stock at a rate of 20% per year if the participant remains employed by the Company during that period (otherwise all unsettled shares of stock upon termination from
service will be settled five years from the termination date). In the event of death or termination of service after reaching the age of 67, 100% of the DSUs will be settled.

Summary of Stock-Based Compensation

Components of stock-based compensation included in selling, general and administrative expense in the condensed consolidated statements of net and
comprehensive income consisted of the following (in thousands, except common stock price):
 

   
Three Months

Ended September 30,    
Nine Months

Ended September 30,  
   2016    2015    2016    2015  
Employee stock purchase plan   $ 54    $ 56    $ 162    $ 184  
RSAs – non-employee directors    121     91     319     228  
RSUs – employees    734     547     2,210     1,626  
RSUs – independent contractors (1)    924     1,474     2,242     4,712  

        

  $ 1,833    $ 2,168    $ 4,933    $ 6,750  
        

Common stock price at beginning of period   $ 25.41    $ 46.14    $ 29.14    $ 33.25  
Common stock price at end of period   $ 26.15    $ 45.99    $ 26.15    $ 45.99  
Increase (decrease) in stock price   $ 0.74    $ (0.15)   $ (2.99)   $ 12.74  

 
(1) The Company grants RSUs to independent contractors (i.e. investment sales and financing professionals), who are considered non-employees under ASC 718.

Accordingly, such awards are required to be measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period until settlement. Stock-based compensation expense is therefore
impacted by the changes in the Company’s common stock price during each reporting period.

 
10. Income Taxes

The Company’s effective tax rate for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016 was 40.0% and 39.9%, compared to 42.9% and 41.6% for the three and
nine months ended September 30, 2015. The Company provides for the effects of income taxes in interim financial statements based on the Company’s estimate of its annual
effective tax rate for the full year, which is based on forecasted income by jurisdiction where the Company operates, adjusted for the tax effects of items that relate discretely to
the period, if any. The difference between the statutory tax rate and the Company’s effective tax rate is largely attributable to state income taxes and a full valuation allowance
with respect to the deferred tax assets of the Company’s Canadian operations.
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11. Earnings per Share

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015,
respectively (in thousands, except per share data):
 

   
Three Months

Ended September 30,    
Nine Months

Ended September 30,  
   2016    2015    2016    2015  
Numerator (Basic and Diluted):         

Net income   $15,144    $15,176    $47,483    $46,401  
        

Denominator:         
Basic         
Weighted average common shares issued and outstanding    37,613     37,114     37,588     37,091  

Deduct: Unvested RSAs (1)    (39)    (45)    (37)    (44) 
Add: Fully vested DSUs (2)    1,365     1,821     1,365     1,821  

        

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding    38,939     38,890     38,916     38,868  
        

Basic earnings per common share   $ 0.39    $ 0.39    $ 1.22    $ 1.19  
        

Diluted         
Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding from above    38,939     38,890     38,916     38,868  

Add: Dilutive effect of RSUs, RSAs & ESPP    183     270     118     183  
        

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding    39,122     39,160     39,034     39,051  
        

Diluted earnings per common share   $ 0.39    $ 0.39    $ 1.22    $ 1.19  
        

Antidilutive shares excluded from diluted earnings per common share (3)    94     31     489     77  
        

 
(1) RSAs were issued and outstanding to the non-employee directors and have a three year vesting term subject to service requirements. See Note 9 – “Stock-Based

Compensation Plans” for additional information.
(2) Shares are included in weighted average common shares outstanding as the shares are fully vested but have not yet been delivered. See Note 8 – “Stockholders’ Equity”

for additional information.
(3) Primarily pertaining to RSU grants to the Company’s independent contractors.

 
12. Commitments and Contingencies

Credit Agreement

On June 18, 2014, the Company entered into a Credit Agreement with Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (“Bank”), dated as of June 1, 2014 (the “Credit
Agreement”). The Credit Agreement provides for a $60.0 million principal amount senior secured revolving credit facility that is guaranteed by all of the Company’s domestic
subsidiaries (the “Credit Facility”), which, as amended, matures on June 1, 2019. The Company may borrow, repay and reborrow amounts under the Credit Facility until its
maturity date, at which time all amounts outstanding under the Credit Facility must be repaid in full.

Borrowings under the Credit Agreement are available for general corporate purposes and working capital. The Credit Facility includes a $10.0 million sublimit
for the issuance of standby letters of credit of which $533,000 was utilized at September 30, 2016. Borrowings under the Credit Facility will bear interest, at the Company’s
option, at either the (i) Base Rate (defined as the highest of (a) the Bank’s prime rate, (b) the Federal Funds Rate plus 1.5% and (c) one-month LIBOR plus 1.5%), or (ii) at a
variable rate between 0.875% and 1.125% above LIBOR, based upon the total funded debt to EBITDA ratio. In connection with executing the Credit Agreement, as amended
the Company paid bank fees and other expenses, which are being amortized over the remaining term of the Credit Agreement. The Company pays a commitment fee of up to
0.1% per annum, payable quarterly, based on the amount of unutilized commitments under the Credit Facility. The amortization and commitment fee is included in interest
expense in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of net and comprehensive income and was $29,000 and $32,000 during the three months ended September 30,
2016 and 2015, respectively and $88,000 and $100,000 during the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively. As of September 30, 2016, there were no
amounts outstanding under the Credit Agreement.

The Credit Facility contains customary covenants, including financial and other covenant reporting requirements and events of default. Financial covenants
require the Company, on a combined basis with its guarantors, to maintain (i) an EBITDAR Coverage Ratio (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of not less than 1.25:1.0 as of
each quarter end and (ii) total funded debt to EBITDA not greater than 2.0:1.0 as of each quarter end both on a rolling 4-quarter basis. The Credit Facility is secured by
substantially all assets of the Company, including pledges of 100% of the stock or other equity interest of each subsidiary except for the capital stock of a controlled foreign
corporation (as defined in the Internal Revenue Code). As of September 30, 2016, the Company was in compliance with all financial and non-financial covenants.
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MARCUS & MILLICHAP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 
Litigation

The Company is subject to various legal proceedings and claims that arise in the ordinary course of business, some of which involve claims for damages that are
substantial in amount. Most of these litigation matters are covered by insurance which contain deductibles, exclusions, claim limits and aggregate policy limits. While the
ultimate liability for these legal proceeding cannot be determined, the Company reviews the need for its accrual for loss contingencies quarterly and records an accrual for
litigation related losses where the likelihood of loss is both probable and estimable. The Company believes that the ultimate resolution of the legal proceedings will not have a
material adverse effect on its financial condition or results of operations. The Company accrues legal fees for litigation as the legal services are provided.
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 Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Unless the context requires otherwise, the words “Marcus & Millichap,” “Marcus & Millichap Real Estate Investment Services,” “MMREIS,” “we,” the “Company,” “us”
and “our” refer to Marcus & Millichap, Inc., Marcus & Millichap Real Estate Investment Services, Inc. and its other consolidated subsidiaries.

Forward-Looking Statements

The following discussion contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Our actual results could differ materially from those
anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a result of many factors. The results of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016 are not necessarily
indicative of the results that may be expected for the full year ending December 31, 2016, or for any other future period. The following discussion should be read in conjunction
with the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included in Item 1 of this Form 10-Q and in conjunction with our Annual Report on Form
10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015 filed with the SEC on March 15, 2016, including the “Risk Factors” section and the consolidated financial statements and notes
included therein.

Overview

We are a leading national brokerage firm specializing in commercial real estate investment sales, financing, research and advisory services. We have been the top
commercial real estate investment broker in the United States based on the number of investment transactions over the last 10 years.

As of September 30, 2016, we had 1,671 investment sales and financing professionals that are primarily exclusive independent contractors operating in 81 offices
who provide real estate brokerage and financing services to sellers and buyers of commercial real estate. We also offer market research, consulting and advisory services to our
clients. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016, we closed 2,391 and 6,686 sales, financing and other transactions with total volume of approximately
$11.1 billion and $31.4 billion, respectively. During the year ended December 31, 2015, we closed 8,715 sales, financing and other transactions with total volume of
approximately $37.8 billion.

We generate revenues by collecting real estate brokerage commissions upon the sale, and fees upon the financing, of commercial properties and by providing
consulting and advisory services. Real estate brokerage commissions are typically based upon the value of the property, and financing fees are typically based upon the size of
the loan. For the three months ended September 30, 2016, approximately 92% of our revenues were generated from real estate brokerage commissions, 6% from financing fees
and 2% from other revenues. For the nine months ended September 30, 2016, approximately 93% of our revenues were generated from real estate brokerage commissions, 6%
from financing fees and 1% from other revenues. During the year ended December 31, 2015, approximately 92% of our revenues were generated from real estate brokerage
commissions, 6% from financing fees and 2% from other revenues, including consulting and advisory services.

We divide commercial real estate into four major market segments, characterized by price:
 

 •  Properties with prices less than $1 million;
 

 •  Private client market: properties priced from $1 million up to $10 million;
 

 •  Middle market: properties priced from $10 million up to $20 million; and
 

 •  Larger transaction market: properties priced from $20 million and above.

Our strength is in serving private clients in the $1-$10 million private client market segment, which contributed approximately 68% and 70% of our real estate
brokerage commissions during the three months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively and approximately 67% and 69% of our real estate brokerage commissions
during the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively.
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The following tables set forth the number of transactions, sales volume and revenue by commercial real estate market segment for real estate brokerage:
 
  Three Months Ended September 30,     
  2016   2015   Change  
Real Estate
Brokerage

 Number  Volume   Revenues   Number  Volume   Revenues   Number  Volume   Revenues  
    (in millions)  (in thousands)     (in millions)  (in thousands)     (in millions)  (in thousands) 

<$1 million   277   $ 177   $ 7,921    306   $ 188   $ 7,897    (29)  $ (11)  $ 24  
Private Client Market ($1 - $10 million)   1,198    3,880    113,438    1,162    3,601    106,576    36    279    6,862  
Middle Market (³$10 - $20 million)   104    1,418    24,989    87    1,199    22,020    17    219    2,969  
Larger Transaction Market (³$20 million)   52    2,130    19,347    41    1,410    15,449    11    720    3,898  

  1,631   $ 7,605   $ 165,695    1,596   $ 6,398   $ 151,942    35   $ 1,207   $ 13,753  

  Nine Months Ended September 30,     
  2016   2015   Change  
Real Estate
Brokerage

 Number  Volume   Revenues   Number  Volume   Revenues   Number  Volume   Revenues  
    (in millions)  (in thousands)     (in millions)  (in thousands)     (in millions)  (in thousands) 

<$1 million   814   $ 518   $ 22,446    876   $ 531   $ 22,342    (62)  $ (13)  $ 104  
Private Client Market ($1 - $10 million)   3,526    11,224    330,485    3,263    10,563    309,866    263    661    20,619  
Middle Market (³$10 - $20 million)   278    3,784    64,782    245    3,324    62,573    33    460    2,209  
Larger Transaction Market (³$20 million)   187    8,144    71,764    138    5,457    51,575    49    2,687    20,189  

  4,805   $ 23,670   $ 489,477    4,522   $ 19,875   $ 446,356    283   $ 3,795   $ 43,121  

We continue to increase our presence in the United States and Canada through execution of our growth strategies by targeting markets based on population,
employment, level of commercial real estate sales, inventory and competitive landscape opportunities where we believe the markets will benefit from our business model. The
following charts set forth the percentage of transactions by region for real estate brokerage.
 

Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,
2016   2015   2016   2015

 

 
(1) Includes our Canadian operations, which represented less than 1.0% of our total revenues in each period presented.

Execution of Our Growth Strategy

We continue to see consistent increases in the number of brokerage transactions (8.1%) and volumes (6.3%) in the private client market segment during the first
nine months of 2016, compared to the same period in the prior year. Our focused and targeted office expansion and an increase in the number of our specialized investment
sales professionals, continues to expand our position in this significant market segment.

We achieved an overall increase in the number of transactions (8.9%) and volume (13.6%) in our specialty property types in the first nine months of 2016,
compared to the same period in the prior year due to the work of our specialty directors in partnership with our regional managers supporting our sales force and driving growth
of activities in these property types. The brokerage, financing and other activities in the middle market and larger transaction market segments continued to show growth in the
number of transactions (8.0% and 35.2%, respectively) and volume (9.0% and 43.7%, respectively) during the first nine months of 2016 as a result of deployment of our
proprietary marketing tools and development of strong credentials of our Institutional Property Advisors (IPA) division.
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Continued expansion and integration of our financing services at the office level has provided our clients with a broad range of financing opportunities. This
strategy has produced growth both in the number of transactions (6.6%) and volume (10.1%) of financings during the first nine months of 2016, compared to the same period in
the prior year.

Factors Affecting Our Business

Our business and our operating results, financial condition and liquidity are significantly affected by the number and size of commercial real estate investment
sales and financing transactions we close in any period. The number and size of these transactions are affected by our ability to recruit and retain investment sales and financing
professionals, identify and contract properties for sale and those that need financing and refinancing. We monitor the commercial real estate market through the four factors,
which generally drive our business. They include the economy, real estate supply and demand, capital markets and investment activity.

The Economy

Our business is dependent on economic conditions within the markets in which we operate. Changes in the economy on a global, national, regional or local basis
can have a positive or a negative impact on our business. Economic indicators and projections related to job growth, unemployment, interest rates and construction and
vacancies can have a positive or a negative impact on our business. Overall market conditions can have an effect on investor sentiment and ultimately the demand for our
services from investors in real estate. Our national footprint allows us to support our clients in balancing the opportunities and risks of changing regional economic conditions.
We believe the economy once again showed durability in the face of international growth concerns, including the Brexit vote. The U.S. saw a continued moderate growth in
jobs and GDP during 2016.

Real Estate Supply and Demand

Our business is dependent on the willingness of investors to invest in or sell commercial real estate which is affected by factors beyond our control. These factors
include the supply of commercial real estate coupled with user demand for those properties and the performance of real estate assets when compared with the performance of
other investments alternatives, such as stocks and bonds. Despite the economic recovery over the past eight years, we believe the investment in real estate continues to be a
compelling investment for investors as real estate fundamentals remain strong. Vacancies remain tight for most property types. Construction is modest relative to the current
stage of expansion. These factors continue to support market demand and; therefore, demand for our brokerage and financing service offerings.

Capital Markets

Credit and liquidity issues in the financial markets have a direct impact on the flow of capital to the commercial real estate market. Real estate purchases are often
financed with debt and, as a result, impact transaction activity and prices. Changes in interest rates, as well as steady and protracted movements of interest rates in one direction
(increases or decreases), could adversely or positively affect the operations and income potential of commercial real estate properties. These changes also have an influence on
the demand from investors for commercial real estate investments. Mixed indications from the U.S. Federal Reserve, global concerns about economic growth and the continued
downward trend of long-term interest rates globally have created uncertainty about the future of interest rates. We continue to see disciplined underwriting from lenders as well
as ample liquidity in the market. However, we have seen transactions taking longer to close in late 2015 and in 2016. We believe the additional due diligence will result in a
more stable environment for investors with capital continuing to be available for properties with good economic fundamentals over the long-term but will continue to limit
transaction velocity in the short-term.

Investment Activity

We rely on investors to buy and sell properties in order generate commissions. Investors’ desires to engage in real estate transactions are dependent on many
factors that are beyond our control. The economy, supply and demand for properly positioned properties, available credit and market events impact investor sentiment and;
therefore, transaction velocity. In addition, our private clients are often motivated to buy, sell and/or refinance properties due to personal circumstances such as death, divorce,
partnership breakups and estate planning. We believe stock market and commodity price volatility and interest rate policy along with the Brexit vote during the first nine months
of 2016, have created heightened uncertainty in the domestic and the global markets. In addition, a maturing real estate cycle and buyers and lenders exercising heightened
underwriting caution are contributing to a flattening trend in market sales. We believe an attractive investment backdrop continues in the commercial real estate market despite
these events; however, with lower growth rates than experienced in the past.
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Seasonality

Our real estate brokerage commissions and financing fees have tended to be seasonal and, combined with other factors, can affect an investor’s ability to compare
our financial condition and results of operations on a quarter-by-quarter basis. Historically, this seasonality has generally caused our revenue, operating income, net income and
cash flows from operating activities to be lower in the first half of the year and higher in the second half of the year, particularly in the fourth quarter. The concentration of
earnings and cash flows in the last six months of the year, particularly in the fourth quarter, is due to an industrywide focus of clients to complete transactions towards the end of
the calendar year. This historical trend can be disrupted both positively and negatively by major economic or political events impacting investor sentiment for a particular
property type or location, volatility in financial markets, current and future projections of interest rates, attractiveness of other asset classes, market liquidity and the extent of
limitations or availability of capital allocations for larger property buyers, among others. Private client investors may accelerate or delay transactions due to personal or business
related reasons unrelated to economic events. In addition, our operating margins are typically lower during the second half of each year due to our commission structure for
some of our senior investment sales and financing professionals. These senior investment sales and financing professionals are on a graduated commission schedule that resets
annually in which higher commissions are paid for higher sales volumes. Our historical pattern of seasonality may or may not continue to the same degree experienced in prior
years.

Operating Segments

Management has determined that each of the Company’s offices represent individual operating segments with similar economic characteristics that meet the
criteria for aggregation into a single reportable segment for financial statement purposes. The Company’s financing operations do not meet the thresholds to be presented as a
separate reportable segment.

Key Financial Measures and Indicators

Revenues

Our revenues are primarily generated from our real estate investment sales business. In addition to real estate brokerage commissions, we generate revenues from
financing fees and from other revenues, which are primarily comprised of consulting and advisory fees.

Our business is transaction oriented and, as such, we rely on investment sales and financing professionals to continually develop leads, identify properties to sell,
market those properties and close the sale timely to generate a consistent flow of revenue. While our sales volume is impacted by the seasonality factors discussed above, the
timing of closings is also dependent on many market and personal factors unique to a particular client or transaction, particularly clients transacting in the $1-$10 million private
client market segment. These factors can cause transactions to be accelerated or delayed beyond our control. Further, commission rates earned are generally inversely related to
the value of the property sold. As a result of our expansion into the middle and larger transaction market segments, we have seen our overall commission rates fluctuate from
period-to-period as a result of changes in the relative mix of the number and volume of transactions closed in the middle and larger transaction market segments as compared to
the $1-$10 million private client market segment. These factors may result in period-to-period variations in our revenues different from historical patterns.

A small percentage of our transactions include retainer fees and/or breakage fees. Retainer fees are credited against a success-based fee upon the closing of a
transaction or a breakage fee. Transactions that are terminated before completion will sometimes generate breakage fees, which are usually calculated as a set amount or a
percentage of the fee we would have received had the transaction closed.

Real estate brokerage commissions

We earn real estate brokerage commissions by acting as a broker for commercial real estate owners seeking to sell or investors seeking to buy properties.
Revenues from real estate brokerage commissions are typically recognized at the close of escrow.

Financing fees

We earn financing fees by securing financing on purchase transactions or by securing refinancing of our clients’ existing mortgage debt. We recognize financing
fee revenues at the time the loan closes and we have no remaining significant obligations for performance in connection with the transaction. To a lesser extent, we also earn
ancillary fees associated with financing activities.
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Other revenues

Other revenues include fees generated from consulting and advisory services performed by our investment sales professionals, as well as referral fees from other
real estate brokers. Revenues from these services are recognized as they are performed and completed.

Operating Expenses

Our operating expenses consist of cost of services, selling, general and administrative expenses and depreciation and amortization. The significant components of
our expenses are further described below.

Cost of services

The majority of our cost of services expense is commission expense. Commission expenses are directly attributable to providing services to our clients for
investment sales and financing services. Most of our investment sales and financing professionals are independent contractors and are paid commissions; however, there are
some who are initially paid a salary and certain of our financing professionals are employees and, as such, costs of services also include employee-related compensation,
employer taxes and benefits for those employees. The commission rates we pay to our investment sales and financing professionals vary based on individual contracts negotiated
and are generally higher for the more experienced professionals. Some of our most senior investment sales and financing professionals also have the ability to earn additional
commissions after meeting certain annual revenue thresholds. These additional commissions are recognized as cost of services in the period in which they are earned. Payment
of a portion of these additional commissions are generally deferred for a period of three years, at the Company’s election and paid at the beginning of the fourth calendar year.
Cost of services also includes referral fees paid to other real estate brokers where the Company is the principal service provider. Cost of services, therefore, can vary based on
the commission structure of the independent contractors that closed transactions in any particular period.

Selling, general & administrative expenses

The largest expense component within selling, general and administrative expenses is personnel expenses for our management team and sales and support staff. In
addition, these costs include facilities costs (excluding depreciation and amortization), staff related expenses, sales, marketing, legal, telecommunication, network, data sources
and other administrative expenses. Also included in selling, general and administrative are expenses for stock-based compensation to non-employee directors, employees and
independent contractors (i.e. investment sales and financing professionals) under the 2013 Omnibus Equity Incentive Plan (“2013 Plan”) and the 2013 Employee Stock Purchase
Plan (“2013 ESPP Plan”).

Depreciation and amortization expense

Depreciation and amortization expense consists of depreciation and amortization recorded on our computer software and hardware and furniture, fixture and
equipment. Depreciation and amortization are provided over estimated useful lives ranging from three to seven years for owned assets or over the lesser of the asset estimated
useful lives or the related lease term for leasehold improvements.

Other Income (Expense), Net

Other income (expense), net primarily consists of net gains or losses on our deferred compensation plan assets, interest income and realized gains and losses on
our marketable securities, available-for-sale, foreign currency gains and losses and other non-operating gains and losses.

Interest Expense

Interest expense primarily consists of interest expense associated with the SARs liability, notes payable to former stockholders and our credit agreement.

Provision for Income Taxes

We are subject to U.S. and Canadian federal taxes and individual state and local taxes based on the income generated in the jurisdictions in which we operate. Our
effective tax rate fluctuates as a result of the change in the mix of our activities in the jurisdictions we operate due to differing tax rates in those jurisdictions. Our provision for
income taxes excludes the windfall benefits from shares issued in connection with our 2013 Plan and 2013 ESPP Plan.
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Key Metrics

Transaction Activity by Property Type

We have a long history and significant expertise in our core property types of multifamily, retail, office and industrial. We have expanded our expertise in the
specialty property types by hiring and assigning specialty directors to coordinate our national presence in these property types and expand our market share. The following
tables set forth the number and sales volume (dollars in billions) of investment sales, financing and other transactions for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016
compared to the same periods in 2015 by property type:
 
   Three Months Ended September 30,      
   2016    2015    Change  
   Number   Volume   Number   Volume   Number  Volume 
Core Property Types:            

Multifamily    929    $ 5.6     876    $ 4.2     53   $ 1.4  
Retail    914     3.1     842     2.5     72    0.6  
Office    154     0.6     122     0.5     32    0.1  
Industrial    62     0.2     47     0.2     15    —    

          

Total Core Property Types    2,059    $ 9.5     1,887    $ 7.4     172   $ 2.1  
          

Specialty Property Types:            
Seniors Housing    34    $ 0.4     24    $ 0.2     10    0.2  
Self-Storage    58     0.3     47     0.2     11    0.1  
Land    81     0.2     81     0.2     —      —    
Hospitality    48     0.2     54     0.8     (6)   (0.6) 
Manufactured Housing    29     0.1     20     0.1     9    —    
Mixed - Use / Other    82     0.4     99     0.5     (17)   (0.1) 

          

Total Specialty Property Types    332    $ 1.6     325    $ 2.0     7   $ (0.4) 
          

   2,391    $ 11.1     2,212    $ 9.4     179   $ 1.7  
          

 
   Nine Months Ended September 30,      
   2016    2015    Change  
   Number   Volume   Number   Volume   Number  Volume 
Core Property Types:            

Multifamily    2,491    $ 15.2     2,501    $ 12.6     (10)  $ 2.6  
Retail    2,660     8.8     2,357     7.5     303    1.3  
Office    432     1.7     389     1.6     43    0.1  
Industrial    184     0.7     164     0.8     20    (0.1) 

          

Total Core Property Types    5,767    $ 26.4     5,411    $ 22.5     356   $ 3.9  
          

Specialty Property Types:            
Seniors Housing    65    $ 1.3     59    $ 0.6     6    0.7  
Hospitality    173     0.9     158     1.2     15    (0.3) 
Self-Storage    151     0.8     150     0.7     1    0.1  
Land    203     0.6     206     0.5     (3)   0.1  
Manufactured Housing    91     0.4     65     0.3     26    0.1  
Mixed - Use / Other    236     1.0     206     1.1     30    (0.1) 

          

Total Specialty Property Types    919    $ 5.0     844    $ 4.4     75   $ 0.6  
          

   6,686    $ 31.4     6,255    $ 26.9     431   $ 4.5  
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Operating Metrics

We regularly review a number of key metrics to evaluate our business, measure our performance, identify trends affecting our business, formulate financial
projections and make strategic decisions. During the three months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, we closed more than 2,300 and 2,200 sales, financing and other
transactions with total volume of approximately $11.1 billion and $9.4 billion, respectively. During the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, we closed more than
6,600 and 6,200 sales, financing and other transactions with total volume of approximately $31.4 billion and $26.9 billion, respectively. Such key metrics for real estate
brokerage and financing activities are as follows:
 

   
Three Months Ended

September 30,   
Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
Real Estate Brokerage   2016   2015   2016   2015  
Average Number of Investment Sales Professionals    1,540    1,415    1,504    1,416  
Average Number of Transactions per Investment Sales Professional    1.06    1.13    3.19    3.19  
Average Commission per Transaction   $101,591   $95,202   $101,868   $98,708  
Average Commission Rate    2.18%   2.37%   2.07%   2.25% 
Average Transaction Size (in thousands)   $ 4,663   $ 4,009   $ 4,926   $ 4,395  
Total Number of Transactions    1,631    1,596    4,805    4,522  
Total Sales Volume (in millions)   $ 7,605   $ 6,398   $ 23,670   $19,875  

   
Three Months Ended

September 30,   
Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
Specialty Property Types:   2016   2015   2016   2015  
Average Number of Financing Professionals    99    84    98    83  
Average Number of Transactions per Financing Professional    4.39    4.87    12.35    13.67  
Average Fee per Transaction   $ 26,023   $26,565   $ 25,437   $26,472  
Average Fee Rate    0.86%   0.88%   0.83%   0.89% 
Average Transaction Size (in thousands)   $ 3,009   $ 3,029   $ 3,064   $ 2,966  
Total Number of Transactions    435    409    1,210    1,135  
Total Dollar Volume (in millions)   $ 1,309   $ 1,239   $ 3,708   $ 3,366  
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Results of Operations

Following is a discussion of our results of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015. The tables included in the period
comparisons below provide summaries of our results of operations. The period-to-period comparisons of financial results are not necessarily indicative of future results.

Comparison of Three Months Ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

Below are key operating results for the three months ended September 30, 2016 compared to the three months ended September 30, 2015 (dollar and share
amounts in thousands, except per share amounts):
 

  

Three
Months
Ended

September 30,  
Percentage

of   

Three
Months
Ended

September 30,  
Percentage

of   Change  
  2016   Revenue   2015   Revenue   Dollar   Percentage 
Revenues:       

Real estate brokerage commissions  $ 165,695    91.7%  $ 151,942    91.6%  $13,753    9.1% 
Financing fees   11,320    6.3    10,865    6.6    455    4.2  
Other revenues   3,619    2.0    3,069    1.8    550    17.9  

Total revenues   180,634    100.0    165,876    100.0    14,758    8.9  
Operating expenses:       

Cost of services   113,852    63.0    102,010    61.5    11,842    11.6  
Selling, general, and administrative expense   40,728    22.6    35,646    21.5    5,082    14.3  
Depreciation and amortization expense   1,149    0.6    802    0.5    347    43.3  

Total operating expenses   155,729    86.2    138,458    83.5    17,271    12.5  
Operating income   24,905    13.8    27,418    16.5    (2,513)   (9.2) 
Other income (expense), net   719    0.4    (464)   (0.3)   1,183    (255.0) 
Interest expense   (380)   (0.2)   (380)   (0.2)   —      —    
Income before provision for income taxes   25,244    14.0    26,574    16.0    (1,330)   (5.0) 
Provision for income taxes   10,100    5.6    11,398    6.9    (1,298)   (11.4) 
Net income  $ 15,144    8.4%  $ 15,176    9.1%  $ (32)   (0.2)% 
Adjusted EBITDA (1)  $ 28,092    15.6%  $ 29,601    17.8%  $ (1,509)   (5.1)% 
Earnings per share:       

Basic  $ 0.39    $ 0.39     
Diluted  $ 0.39    $ 0.39     

Weighted average common shares outstanding:       
Basic   38,939     38,890     
Diluted   39,122     39,160     

 
(1) Adjusted EBITDA is not a measurement of our financial performance under U.S. GAAP and should not be considered as an alternative to net income, operating income or

any other measures derived in accordance with U.S. GAAP. For a definition of Adjusted EBITDA and a reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to net income, see “Non-
GAAP Financial Measure.”

Revenues

Our total revenues were $180.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2016 compared to $165.9 million for the same period in 2015, an increase of
$14.8 million, or 8.9%. Total revenues increased primarily as a result of increases in real estate brokerage commissions, which contributed substantially all of the total increase.
An increase in financing fees and an increase in other revenues contributed the remaining change in total revenues.

Real estate brokerage commissions. Revenues from real estate brokerage commissions increased to $165.7 million for the three months ended September 30,
2016 from $151.9 million for the same period in 2015, an increase of $13.8 million, or 9.1%. The increase was driven by growth in the average transaction size (16.3%) and to a
lesser extent, number of investment sales transactions (2.2%), partially offset by a decrease in average commission rates (19 basis points) due to a larger proportion of our
transactions that closed in the >$20 million larger transaction market segment, which generate lower commission rates.
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Financing fees. Revenues from financing fees increased to $11.3 million for the three months ended September 30, 2016 from $10.9 million for the same period
in 2015, an increase of $0.5 million or 4.2%. The increase was driven by an increase in the number of loan transactions (6.4%) due to an increase in the average number of
financing professionals (17.9%), partially offset by a decrease in average commission rate per transaction (2 basis points) due in part to fees from certain larger loan transactions
during the three months ended September 30, 2016 as compared to the same period in 2015. Larger loan transactions generally earn a lower fee percentage.

Other revenues. Other revenues increased to $3.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2016 from $3.1 million for the same period in 2015, an
increase of $0.6 million or 17.9%.

Total operating expenses

Our total operating expenses were $155.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2016 compared to $138.5 million for the same period in 2015, an
increase of $17.3 million, or 12.5%. Expenses increased primarily due to an increase in cost of services, which is predominantly variable commissions paid to our investment
sales professionals and compensation-related costs related to our financing activities. Selling, general and administrative costs and to a lesser extent depreciation and
amortization increased as well, as described below.

Cost of services. Cost of services for the three months ended September 30, 2016 increased $11.8 million, or 11.6% to $113.9 million from $102.0 million for the
same period in 2015. The increase was primarily due to increased commission expenses driven by the related increased revenues noted above. Cost of services as a percent of
total revenues increased to 63.0% for the three months ended September 30, 2016 compared to 61.5% for the same period in 2015 primarily due to an increase in proportion of
transactions closed by our more senior investment sales professionals who are compensated generally at higher commissions rates, partially offset by a reduction in referral fees.

Selling, general and administrative expense. Selling, general and administrative expense for the three months ended September 30, 2016 increased $5.1 million,
or 14.3%, to $40.7 million from $35.7 million for the same period in 2015. Increases in our selling, general and administrative expense have been driven by our growth and
investments in technology, sales and marketing tools and marketing and expansion of our services supporting our investment sales and financing professionals. These initiatives
have primarily driven (i) a $1.9 million increase in salaries and related benefits as a result of increases in headcount in corporate and sales office support in connection with our
growth and expansion of services supporting our investment sales and financing professionals; (ii) a $1.9 million increase in facilities expenses due to expansion of existing
offices; (iii) a $1.2 million increase in sales and promotional marketing expenses to support increased sales activity; and (iv) a $1.1 million increase in other expense categories,
net, primarily driven by our expansion and growth. In addition, selling, general and administrative expense increased $1.2 million due to legal costs and accruals, primarily
driven by a settlement of outstanding litigation during the three months ended September 30, 2015, which reduced legal costs in that period; and decreased by (i) a $1.9 million
decrease in management performance related compensation driven by reduced bonus accruals due to management exceeding performance criteria during three months ended
September 30, 2015 and (ii) a $0.3 million decrease in stock-based compensation expense due to a decline in the Company’s stock price partially offset by incremental stock-
based awards granted since the third quarter of 2015.

Depreciation and amortization expense. Depreciation and amortization expense increased to $1.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2016 from
$0.8 million for the same period in 2015, an increase of $0.3 million, or 43.3%. The increase is primarily driven by our expansion and growth.

Other income (expense), net

Other income (expense), net increased to $0.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2016 from $(0.5) million for the same period in 2015. The
increase was primarily driven by an increase in the value of our deferred compensation plan assets held in the rabbi trust, interest income on our investments in marketable
securities, available-for-sale and foreign currency gains related to our Canadian operations.

Interest expense

Interest expense was $0.4 million for each of the three months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015.
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Provision for income taxes

The provision for income taxes was $10.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2016 as compared to $11.4 million in the same period in 2015, a
decrease of $1.3 million or 11.4%. The effective income tax rate for the three months ended September 30, 2016 was 40.0%, compared with 42.9% for the same period in 2015.
The decrease in the effective tax rate was due to a decrease in the effective state tax rate primarily as a result of changes in the Company’s state apportionment and the
associated discrete tax expense recognized in 2015.

We calculate our provision for income taxes using an annual effective tax rate based on projected taxable income for the year adjusted for the effects of
permanent and discrete items. Deferred taxes are adjusted for significant changes in temporary items in the period in which they occur. The future effective tax rate may vary
from this estimated annual effective rate due to several factors, including but not limited to, the level of state and foreign jurisdiction activity, future changes in tax laws, the
amount of future book versus income tax items that are permanent in nature and changes, if any, in a valuation allowance related to deferred tax assets.

The provisions for income taxes excludes the difference in book and tax deductions associated with the settlement of shares under the Company’s 2013 Plan and
disqualifying dispositions of shares issued from our 2013 ESPP Plan. Such tax benefits were recorded directly to additional paid-in capital.

Comparison of Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

Below are key operating results for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2015 (dollar and share amounts
in thousands, except per share amounts):
 

  

Nine
Months
Ended

September 30,  
Percentage

of   

Nine
Months
Ended

September 30,  
Percentage

of   Change  
  2016   Revenue   2015   Revenue   Dollar   Percentage 
Revenues:       

Real estate brokerage commissions  $ 489,477    92.7%  $ 446,356    91.9%  $43,121    9.7% 
Financing fees   30,779    5.8    30,046    6.2    733    2.4  
Other revenues   8,037    1.5    9,497    1.9    (1,460)   (15.4) 

Total revenues   528,293    100.0    485,899    100.0    42,394    8.7  
Operating expenses:       

Cost of services   323,131    61.2    293,725    60.4    29,406    10.0  
Selling, general, and administrative expense   123,403    23.3    109,064    22.5    14,339    13.1  
Depreciation and amortization expense   3,164    0.6    2,389    0.5    775    32.4  

Total operating expenses   449,698    85.1    405,178    83.4    44,520    11.0  
Operating income   78,595    14.9    80,721    16.6    (2,126)   (2.6) 
Other income (expense), net   1,567    0.3    23    —      1,544    na  
Interest expense   (1,155)   (0.2)   (1,349)   (0.3)   194    (14.4) 
Income before provision for income taxes   79,007    15.0    79,395    16.3    (388)   (0.5) 
Provision for income taxes   31,524    6.0    32,994    6.8    (1,470)   (4.5) 
Net income  $ 47,483    9.0%  $ 46,401    9.5%  $ 1,082    2.3% 
Adjusted EBITDA (1)  $ 87,014    16.5%  $ 88,886    18.3%  $ (1,872)   (2.1)% 
Earnings per share:       

Basic  $ 1.22    $ 1.19     
Diluted  $ 1.22    $ 1.19     

Weighted average common shares outstanding:       
Basic   38,916     38,868     
Diluted   39,034     39,051     

 
(1) Adjusted EBITDA is not a measurement of our financial performance under U.S. GAAP and should not be considered as an alternative to net income, operating income or

any other measures derived in accordance with U.S. GAAP. For a definition of Adjusted EBITDA and a reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to net income, see “Non-
GAAP Financial Measure.”



Revenues

Our total revenues were $528.3 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 compared to $485.9 million for the same period in 2015, an increase of
$42.4 million, or 8.7%. Total revenues increased primarily as a result of increases in real estate brokerage commissions, which contributed substantially all of the total increase.
A slight increase in financing fees, partially offset by a decrease in other revenues contributed the remaining change in total revenues.

Real estate brokerage commissions. Revenues from real estate brokerage commissions increased to $489.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2016
from $446.4 million for the same period in 2015, an increase of $43.1 million, or 9.7%. The increase was driven by a combination of the growth in the number of investment
sales transactions (6.3%) and average transaction size (12.1%), partially offset by a decrease in average commission rates (18 basis points) due to a larger proportion of our
transactions that closed in the >$20 million larger transaction market segment, which generate lower commission rates.
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Financing fees. Revenues from financing fees increased to $30.8 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 from $30.0 million for the same period in
2015, an increase of $0.7 million or 2.4%. The increase was driven by an increase in the number of loan transactions (6.6%) due to an increase in the average number of
financing professionals (18.1%), partially offset by a decrease in average fee rates (6 basis points) due in part to fees from certain larger loan transactions during the nine
months ended September 30, 2016 as compared to the same period in 2015. Larger loan transactions generally earn a lower fee percentage.

Other revenues. Other revenues decreased to $8.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 from $9.5 million for the same period in 2015, a
decrease of $1.5 million or 15.4%. The decrease was primarily driven by a decrease in consulting and advisory services during the nine months ended September 30, 2016 as
compared to the same period in 2015.

Total operating expenses

Our total operating expenses were $449.7 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 compared to $405.2 million for the same period in 2015, an
increase of $44.5 million, or 11.0%. Expenses increased primarily due to an increase in cost of services, which is predominantly variable commissions paid to our investment
sales professionals and compensation-related costs related to our financing activities. Selling, general and administrative costs and to a lesser extent depreciation and
amortization increased as well, as described below.

Cost of services. Cost of services for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 increased $29.4 million, or 10.0% to $323.1 million from $293.7 million for the
same period in 2015. The increase was primarily due to increased commission expenses driven by the related increased revenues noted above. Cost of services as a percent of
total revenues increased to 61.2% for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 compared to 60.4% for the same period in 2015 primarily due to an increase in proportion of
transactions closed by our more senior investment sales professionals who are compensated generally at higher commissions rates, partially offset by a reduction in referral fees.

Selling, general and administrative expense. Selling, general and administrative expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 increased $14.3 million,
or 13.1%, to $123.4 million from $109.1 million for the same period in 2015. Increases in our selling, general and administrative expense have been driven by our growth and
investments in technology, sales and marketing tools and marketing and expansion of our services supporting our investment sales and financing professionals. These initiatives
have primarily driven (i) a $5.7 million increase in salaries and related benefits as a result of increases in headcount in corporate and sales office support in connection with our
growth and expansion of services supporting our investment sales and financing professionals; (ii) a $5.1 million increase in facilities expenses due to expansion of existing
offices; (iii) a $4.5 million increase in sales and promotional marketing expenses to support increased sales activity and our annual sales recognition event; and (iv) a $2.4
million increase in other expense categories, net, primarily driven by our expansion and growth. In addition, selling, general and administrative expense increased $1.7 million
due to legal costs and accruals, partly driven by settlement of outstanding litigation and recoveries from a settlement with an insurance carrier during the nine months ended
September 30, 2015, which reduced legal costs in that period; and decreased by (i) a $3.3 million in management performance related compensation driven by reduced bonus
accruals due to management exceeding performance criteria during the nine months ended September 30, 2015 and (ii) a $1.8 million in stock-based compensation expense due
to a decline in the Company’s stock price partially offset by incremental stock-based awards granted since the third quarter of 2015.

Depreciation and amortization expense. Depreciation and amortization expense increased to $3.1 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 from
$2.4 million for the same period in 2015, an increase of $0.8 million, or 32.4%. The increase is primarily driven by our expansion and growth and investment in technology to
improve the sales and marketing tools.

Other income (expense), net

Other income (expense), net increased to $1.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 from $23,000 for the same period in 2015. The increase was
primarily driven by an increase in the value of our deferred compensation plan assets held in the rabbi trust, foreign currency gains related to our Canadian operations and
interest income on our investments in marketable securities, available-for-sale. The increase was partially offset by realized losses on our investments in marketable securities,
available-for-sale, due to a security sold during the nine months ended September 30, 2016, which no longer met criteria our investment policy.
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Interest expense

Interest expense decreased to $1.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 from $1.3 million for the same period in 2015, a decrease of $0.2
million, or 14.4%.

Provision for income taxes

The provision for income taxes was $31.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 as compared to $33.0 million in the same period in 2015, a
decrease of $1.5 million or 4.5%. The effective income tax rate for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 was 39.9%, compared with 41.6% for the same period in 2015.
The decrease in the effective tax rate was due to a decrease in the effective state tax rate primarily as a result of changes in the Company’s state apportionment and the
associated discrete tax expense recognized in 2015.

We calculate our provision for income taxes using an annual effective tax rate based on projected taxable income for the year adjusted for the effects of
permanent and discrete items. Deferred taxes are adjusted for significant changes in temporary items in the period in which they occur. The future effective tax rate may vary
from this estimated annual effective rate due to several factors, including but not limited to, the level of state and foreign jurisdiction activity, future changes in tax laws, the
amount of future book versus income tax items that are permanent in nature and changes, if any, in a valuation allowance related to deferred tax assets.

The provisions for income taxes excludes the difference in book and tax deductions associated with the settlement of shares under the Company’s 2013 Plan and
disqualifying dispositions of shares issued from our 2013 ESPP Plan. Such tax benefits, which aggregated $157,000 and $534,000 during the nine months ended September 30,
2016 and 2015, respectively, were recorded directly to additional paid-in capital.
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Non-GAAP Financial Measure

In this quarterly report on Form 10-Q, we include a non-GAAP financial measure, adjusted earnings before interest income/expense, taxes, depreciation and
amortization and stock-based compensation, or Adjusted EBITDA. We define Adjusted EBITDA as net income before (i) interest income/expense, (ii) net realized gains on
marketable securities, available-for-sale, (iii) income tax expense, (iv) depreciation and amortization and (v) stock-based compensation expense. We use Adjusted EBITDA in
our business operations to, among other things, evaluate the performance of our business, develop budgets and measure our performance against those budgets. We also believe
that analysts and investors use Adjusted EBITDA as supplemental measures to evaluate our overall operating performance. However, Adjusted EBITDA has material
limitations as an analytical tool and should not be considered in isolation, or as a substitute for analysis of our results as reported under U.S. generally accepted accounting
principles (“U.S. GAAP”). We find Adjusted EBITDA as a useful tool to assist in evaluating performance because it eliminates items related to capital structure and taxes and
non-cash stock-based compensation charges. In light of the foregoing limitations, we do not rely solely on Adjusted EBITDA as a performance measure and also consider our
U.S. GAAP results. Adjusted EBITDA is not a measurement of our financial performance under U.S. GAAP and should not be considered as an alternative to net income,
operating income or any other measures calculated in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Because Adjusted EBITDA is not calculated in the same manner by all companies, it may
not be comparable to other similarly titled measures used by other companies.

A reconciliation of the most directly comparable U.S. GAAP financial measure, net income, to Adjusted EBITDA is as follows (in thousands):
 

   
Three Months Ended

September 30,    
Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
   2016    2015    2016    2015  
Net income   $15,144    $15,176    $47,483    $46,401  
Adjustments:         

Interest income and other (1)    (514)    (323)    (1,245)    (997) 
Interest expense    380     380     1,155     1,349  
Provision for income taxes    10,100     11,398     31,524     32,994  
Depreciation and amortization    1,149     802     3,164     2,389  
Stock-based compensation    1,833     2,168     4,933     6,750  

        

Adjusted EBITDA (2)   $28,092    $29,601    $87,014    $88,886  
        

 
(1) Other for the three months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015 includes $16 and $0, respectively, of net realized gains on marketable securities, available-for-sale. Other

for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015 includes $(119) and $130, respectively, of net realized (losses) gains on marketable securities, available-for-sale.
(2) The decrease in Adjusted EBITDA for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016, compared to the same period in the prior year is primarily due to lower stock-

based compensation expense and a higher proportion of operating expenses compared to revenues.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Our primary sources of liquidity are cash and cash equivalents, cash flows from operations, marketable securities, available-for-sale and, if necessary, borrowings
under our credit agreement. In order to enhance yield to us, we have invested a portion of our cash in money market funds and in fixed and variable income debt securities, in
accordance with our investment policy approved by the board of directors. Although we have historically funded our operations through operating cash flows, there can be no
assurance that we can continue to meet our cash requirements entirely through our operations, cash and cash equivalents, proceeds from the sale of marketable securities,
available-for-sale or availability under our credit agreement.

The Company invests excess cash in money market funds. In October 2016, new regulations issued by the SEC in July 2014 went into effect. As a result, certain
of the investments in money market funds in which the Company invests may no longer maintain a stable NAV and may impose fees on redemptions and/or gate fees. The
Company has evaluated all its investments in money market funds and determined based on current facts and circumstances that they continue to meet the criteria to be
classified as cash and cash equivalents.

Cash held in our Canadian operations aggregated $526,000 and $763,000 at September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, respectively.
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Cash Flows

Our total cash and cash equivalents balance increased by $25.8 million to $122.0 million at September 30, 2016, compared to $96.2 million at December 31,
2015. The following table sets forth our summary cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015 (in thousands):
 

   
Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
   2016    2015  
Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 41,518    $ 38,582  
Net cash used in investing activities    (14,237)    (123,805) 
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities    (1,513)    3,696  

    

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents    25,768     (81,527) 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   $ 96,185     149,159  
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $121,953    $ 67,632  

Operating Activities

Cash flows provided by operating activities were $41.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2016, as compared to $38.6 million for the same period
in 2015. Net cash provided by operating activities is driven by our net income adjusted for non-cash items and changes in operating assets and liabilities. The $2.9 million
increase in cash flows provided by operating activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 compared to the same period in 2015 was primarily due to the net effect of
our growth of business, differences in timing of payments and receipts, a reduction in the deferral of certain discretionary commissions and lower bonus accruals.

Investing Activities

Cash flows used in investing activities were $14.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2016, as compared to $123.8 million for the same period in
2015. The decrease in cash flows used in investing activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2016, as compared to the same period in 2015 was primarily due to $6.8
million in net purchases of marketable securities, available-for-sale for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 compared to $119.9 million for the same period in 2015.

Financing Activities

Cash flows used in financing activities were $1.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2016, as compared to cash flows provided by financing
activities of $3.7 million for the same period in 2015. The change in cash flows provided by financing activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 compared to the
same period in 2015, was primarily impacted by net changes in stock-based award activity, including excess tax benefit from stock-based award activity. See Note 9 – “Stock-
Based Compensation Plans” of our Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for additional information.

Liquidity

We believe that our existing balances of cash and cash equivalents, cash flows expected to be generated from our operations, proceeds from the sale of marketable
securities, available-for-sale and borrowings available under the credit agreement will be sufficient to satisfy our operating requirements for at least the next twelve months. If
we need to raise additional capital through public or private debt or equity financings, strategic relationships or other arrangements, this capital might not be available to us in a
timely manner, on acceptable terms, or at all. Our failure to raise sufficient capital when needed could prevent us from, among other factors, to fund acquisitions or to otherwise
finance our growth or operations. In addition, our notes payable to former stockholders and SARs liability have provisions, which could accelerate repayment of outstanding
principal and accrued interest and adversely impact our liquidity.

Contractual Obligations and Commitments

There have been no material changes in our commitments under contractual obligations, as disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2015 other than an acceleration of payments of the SARs liability and Deferred Compensation Plan liability due to the retirement of certain participants.
Anticipated payments increased $3.8 million (1-3 years) and $3.6 million (3-5 years) and decreased $7.3 million (more than 5 years) and $3.6 million (other) from those
reported as of December 31, 2015.
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Off Balance Sheet Arrangements

We do not have any off balance sheet arrangements.

Inflation

Our commissions and other variable costs related to revenue are primarily affected by real estate market supply and demand, which may be affected by general
economic conditions including inflation. However, to date, we do not believe that general inflation has had a material impact upon our operations.

Critical Accounting Policies; Use of Estimates

We prepare our financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP. In applying many of these accounting principles, we make assumptions, estimates and/or
judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses in our consolidated financial statements. We base our estimates and judgments on
historical experience and other assumptions that we believe are reasonable under the circumstances. These assumptions, estimates and/or judgments, however, are often
subjective and our actual results may change based on changing circumstances or changes in our analyses. If actual amounts are ultimately different from our estimates, the
revisions are included in our results of operations for the period in which the actual amounts become known. There were no material changes in our critical accounting policies,
as disclosed in in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

For information regarding recent accounting pronouncements, see Note 1 – “Description of business, basis of presentation and recent accounting
pronouncements” of our Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

 Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

We maintain a portfolio of investments in a variety of fixed and variable rate securities, including U.S. government and federal agency securities, corporate debt
securities and asset backed securities. As of September 30, 2016, the fair value of investments in marketable securities, available-for-sale was $142.7 million. The primary
objective of our investment activity is to maintain the safety of principal, provide for future liquidity requirements while maximizing yields without significantly increasing risk.
While some investments may be securities of companies in foreign countries, all investments are denominated and payable in U.S. Dollars. We do not enter into investments for
trading or speculative purposes. While our intent is not to sell these investment securities prior to maturity, we may choose to sell any of the securities based on market
opportunities to enhance our overall yield or maintain compliance with our investment policy. We do not use derivatives or similar instruments to manage our interest rate risk.
We seek to invest in high quality investments, with a weighted average rating (exclusive of cash and cash equivalents) of AA+ as of September 30, 2016. Maturities are
maintained consistent with our short, medium and long-term liquidity objectives.

Currently, our portfolio of investments predominantly consists of fixed interest rate debt securities; however, a portion of our investment portfolio may consist of
variable interest rate debt securities. Our investments in fixed interest rate debt securities are subject to market risk. Changes in prevailing interest rates may adversely impact
their fair market value should interest rates generally rise or fall. Accordingly, we also may have interest rate risk with the variable rate debt securities as the income produced
may decrease if interest rates fall. The following table sets forth the impact on the fair value of our investments from changes in interest rates based on the duration of the
securities (dollars in thousands):
 

Change in Interest Rates   
Approximate Change in

Fair Value of Investments 
2% Decrease   $ 3,903  
1% Decrease   $ 2,465  
1% Increase   $ (2,749) 
2% Increase   $ (5,501) 
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Due to the nature of our business and the manner in which we conduct our operations, we believe we do not face any material interest rate risk with respect to
other assets and liabilities, equity price risk or other market risks. The functional currency of our Canadian operations is the Canadian dollar. We are exposed to foreign
currency exchange rate risk for the settlement of transactions of the Canadian operations as well as unrealized translation adjustments. To date, realized foreign currency
exchange rate gains and losses have not been material.

 Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

As of September 30, 2016, our management, with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, evaluated the effectiveness of our
disclosure controls and procedures defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act. Based upon that evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief
Financial Officer concluded that, as of September 30, 2016, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective in ensuring that material information required to be disclosed
by us in the reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the Securities and
Exchange Commission’s rules and forms, including ensuring that such material information is accumulated by and communicated to our management, including our Chief
Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

The design of any system of control is based upon certain assumptions about the likelihood of future events, and there can be no assurance that any design will
succeed in achieving its stated objectives under all future events, no matter how remote, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may not deteriorate.
Because of its inherent limitations, disclosure controls and procedures may not prevent or detect all misstatements. Accordingly, even effective disclosure controls and
procedures can only provide reasonable assurance of achieving their control objectives.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting during the quarter ended September 30, 2016 that have materially affected, or are
reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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 PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

 Item 1. Legal Proceedings

We are involved in claims and legal actions arising in the ordinary course of our business some of which involve claims for damages that are substantial in
amount. Most of these litigation matters are covered by insurance which contain deductibles, exclusions, claim limits and aggregate policy limits. Such litigation and other
proceedings may include, but are not limited to, actions relating to commercial relationships, standard brokerage disputes like the alleged failure to disclose physical or
environmental defects or property expenses or contracts, the alleged inadequate disclosure of matters relating to the transaction like the relationships among the parties to the
transaction, potential claims or losses pertaining to the asset, vicarious liability based upon conduct of individuals or entities outside of our control, general fraud claims,
conflicts of interest claims, employment law claims, including claims challenging the classification of our sales professionals as independent contractors, claims alleging
violations of state consumer fraud statutes and intellectual property. While the ultimate liability for these legal proceeding cannot be determined, the Company reviews the need
for its accrual for loss contingencies quarterly and records an accrual for litigation related losses where the likelihood of loss is both probable and estimable. We do not believe,
based on information currently available to us, that the final outcome of these proceedings will have a material adverse effect on our consolidated financial position, results of
operations or cash flows.

For information on our legal proceedings, see Note 12 – “Commitments and Contingencies” of our Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

 Item 1A. Risk Factors

There have been no material changes from the risk factors described in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015.

 Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

None.

 Item 3. Defaults upon Senior Securities

None.

 Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

Not Applicable.

 Item 5. Other Information

None.

 Item 6. Exhibits

The documents listed in the Exhibit Index of this quarterly report on Form 10-Q are incorporated by reference or are filed with this quarterly report on Form 10-Q,
in each case as indicated therein (numbered in accordance with Item 601 of Regulation S-K).
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 SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.
 

    Marcus & Millichap, Inc.

Date:  November 7, 2016   By: /s/ Hessam Nadji

    

Hessam Nadji
President and Chief Executive Officer

(Principal Executive Officer)

Date:  November 7, 2016   By: /s/ Martin E. Louie

    

Martin E. Louie
Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial Officer)
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Exhibit 10.23

SECOND AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”) is entered into as of August 10, 2016, by and between MARCUS & MILLICHAP,
INC., a Delaware corporation (“Borrower”), and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (“Bank”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Borrower is currently indebted to Bank pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Credit Agreement between Borrower and Bank dated as of June
1, 2014, as amended from time to time (“Credit Agreement”).

WHEREAS, Bank and Borrower have agreed to certain changes in the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement and have agreed to amend the Credit
Agreement to reflect said changes.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendments.

(a)     Section 1.1.(a) of the Credit Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety, and the following substituted therefor:

“(a)     Line of Credit. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Bank hereby agrees to make advances to Borrower from time to time up to and
including June 1, 2019, not to exceed at any time the aggregate principal amount of Sixty Million Dollars ($60,000,000) (“Line of Credit”), the proceeds of which shall be used
for working capital and general corporate needs (including, without limitation, mergers and acquisitions and international expansion permitted or not prohibited under this
Agreement). Borrower’s obligation to repay advances under the Line of Credit shall be evidenced by a promissory note dated as of June 1, 2014 (as amended from time to time,
“Line of Credit Note”), all terms of which are incorporated herein by this reference.”

(b)     Section 5.3. of the Credit Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety, and the following substituted therefor:

“SECTION 5.3. MERGER, CONSOLIDATION, TRANSFER OF ASSETS. Merge into or consolidate with any other entity (provided that any Obligor other than
Borrower may merge into any other Obligor); make any substantial change in the nature of such Obligor’s business as conducted as of the date hereof; nor sell, lease, transfer or
otherwise dispose of all or a substantial or material portion of such Obligor’s assets except in the ordinary course of its business, and except, to the extent they constitute
transfers of assets, advances, loans and investments allowed under Section 5.6 below.”

(c)     Section 5.6. of the Credit Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety, and the following substituted therefor:

“SECTION 5.6. LOANS, ADVANCES, INVESTMENTS. With respect to Borrower and the other Obligors on a combined basis, make any loans or advances to or
investments in any person or entity, except for (i) loans, advances and investments to or in one or more persons or entities, which are considered employees or independent
contractors up to an aggregate amount not to exceed $45,000,000



outstanding at any one time (in addition to acquisitions allowed under Section 5.4 above), (ii) loans, advances and investments to or in non-Obligor entities that are organized
outside the United States up to an aggregate amount not to exceed $15,000,000 outstanding at any one time, and (iii) investments in marketable securities pursuant to
Borrower’s investment policy as approved by its Board of Directors from time to time.”

(d)     The Bank’s contact information in Section 7.2 of the Credit Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety, and the following substituted therefor:
 
 “BANK: WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

21255 Burbank Blvd., Suite 110
Woodland Hills, CA 91367
Attention: Jamie Chen”

2. Amendment and Renewal Fee. In consideration of the changes set forth in this Amendment and as a condition to the effectiveness hereof, Borrower shall pay to Bank
a non-refundable fee of $35,000.00.

3. Affirmation. Except as specifically provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement remain in full force and effect, without waiver or modification.
All terms defined in the Credit Agreement shall have the same meaning when used in this Amendment. This Amendment and the Credit Agreement shall be read together, as
one document.

4. Borrower Representations and Certifications. Borrower hereby remakes all representations and warranties contained in the Credit Agreement and reaffirms all
covenants set for therein. Borrower further certifies that as of the date of this Amendment there exists no Event of Default as defined in the Credit Agreement, nor any
condition, act or event which with the giving of notice or the passage of time or both would constitute any such Event of Default.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed as of the day and year first written above.
 
MARCUS & MILLICHAP, INC.   WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:

   

By:

 
Name:  Martin E. Louie   Name:  Jamie Chen
Title:  Senior Vice President and CFO   Title:  Senior Vice President
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AMENDED AND RESTATED REVOLVING LINE OF CREDIT NOTE
 
$60,000,000   Los Angeles, California  

August 10, 2016

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned MARCUS & MILLICHAP, INC., a Delaware corporation (“Borrower”) promises to pay to the order of WELLS FARGO
BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (“Bank”) at its office at 21255 Burbank Blvd., Suite 110, Woodland Hills, CA 91367, or at such other place as the holder hereof may
designate, in lawful money of the United States of America and in immediately available funds, the principal sum of Sixty Million Dollars ($60,000,000), or so much thereof as
may be advanced and be outstanding, with interest thereon, to be computed on each advance from the date of its disbursement as set forth herein. This Note amends, restates
and replaces in full that certain Revolving Line of Credit Note dated June 1, 2014, as amended to the date hereof.

DEFINITIONS:

As used herein, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth after each, and any other term defined in this Note shall have the meaning set forth at the place
defined:

(a)     “Base Rate” means, for any day, a fluctuating rate equal to the highest of: (i) the Prime Rate in effect on such day, (ii) a rate determined by Bank to be one
and one-half percent (1.50%) above Daily One Month LIBOR in effect on such day, and (iii) the Federal Funds Rate plus one and one-half percent (1.50%).

(b)     “Daily One Month LIBOR” means, for any day, the rate of interest equal to LIBOR then in effect for delivery for a one (1) month period.

(c)     “Federal Funds Rate” means, for any day, the rate per annum equal to the weighted average of the rates on overnight Federal funds transactions with
members of the Federal Reserve System arranged by Federal funds brokers for the immediately preceding day, as published by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York;
provided that if no such rate is so published on any day, then the Federal Funds Rate for such day shall be the rate most recently published, and further provided that if the
Federal Funds Rate determined as provided above would be less than zero percent (0.0%), then the Federal Funds Rate shall be deemed to be zero percent (0.0%).

(d)     “LIBOR” means (i) for the purpose of calculating effective rates of interest for loans making reference to LIBOR Periods, the rate of interest per annum
determined by Bank based on the rate for United States dollar deposits for delivery on the first day of each LIBOR Period for a period approximately equal to such LIBOR
Period as reported on Reuters Screen LIBOR01 page (or any successor page) at approximately 11:00 a.m., London time, two London Business Days prior to the first day of
such LIBOR Period (or if not so reported, then as determined by Bank from another recognized source or interbank quotation), or (ii) for the purpose of calculating effective
rates of interest for loans making reference to the Daily One Month LIBOR Rate, the rate of interest per annum determined by Bank based on the rate for United States dollar
deposits for delivery of funds for one (1) month as reported on Reuters Screen LIBOR01 page (or any successor page) at approximately 11:00 a.m., London time, or, for any
day not a London Business Day, the immediately preceding London Business Day (or if not so reported, then as determined by Bank from another recognized source or
interbank quotation); provided, however, that if LIBOR determined as provided above would be less than zero percent (0.0%), the LIBOR shall be deemed to be zero percent
(0.0%).
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(e)     “LIBOR Period” means a period commencing on a Los Angeles Business Day and continuing for one, two, three, six or twelve months, as designated by
Borrower, during which all or a portion of the outstanding principal balance of this Note bears interest determined in relation to LIBOR; provided however, that (i) no LIBOR
Period may be selected for a principal amount less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000), (ii) if the day after the end of any LIBOR Period is not a Los Angeles Business Day
(so that a new LIBOR Period could not be selected by Borrower to start on such day), then such LIBOR Period shall continue up to, but shall not include, the next Los Angeles
Business Day after the end of such LIBOR Period, unless the result of such extension would be to cause any immediately following LIBOR Period to begin in the next calendar
month in which event the LIBOR Period shall continue up to, but shall not include, the Los Angeles Business Day immediately preceding the last day of such LIBOR Period,
and (iii) no LIBOR Period shall extend beyond the scheduled maturity date hereof.

(f)     “London Business Day” means any day that is a day for trading by and between banks in Dollar deposits in the London interbank market.

(g)     “Los Angeles Business Day” means any day except a Saturday, Sunday or any other day on which commercial banks in Los Angeles are authorized or
required by law to close.

(h)     “Prime Rate” means at any time the rate of interest most recently announced within Bank at its principal office as its Prime Rate, with the understanding
that the Prime Rate is one of Bank’s base rates and serves as the basis upon which effective rates of interest are calculated for those loans making reference thereto, and is
evidenced by the recording thereof after its announcement in such internal publication or publications as Bank may designate. If the rate of interest announced by Bank as its
Prime Rate at any time is less than zero percent (0.0%), then for purposes of this Note the Prime Rate shall be deemed to be zero percent (0.0%).

(i)     “State Business Day” means any day except a Saturday, Sunday or any other day on which commercial banks in the jurisdiction described in “Governing
Law” herein are authorized or required by law to close.

INTEREST:

(a)     Interest. The outstanding principal balance of this Note shall bear interest (computed on the basis of a 360-day year, actual days elapsed) either (i) at a
fluctuating rate per annum zero percent (0.00%) above the Base Rate in effect from time to time, or (ii) at a fixed rate per annum determined by Bank to be eight hundred
seventy five one thousandths of one percent (0.875%) above LIBOR in effect on the first day of the applicable LIBOR Period. When interest is determined in relation to the Base
Rate, each change in the rate of interest hereunder shall become effective on the date each Base Rate change is announced within Bank. With respect to each LIBOR selection
hereunder, Bank is hereby authorized to note the date, principal amount, interest rate and LIBOR Period applicable thereto and any payments made thereon on Bank’s books and
records (either manually or by electronic entry) and/or on any schedule attached to this Note, which notations shall be prima facie evidence of the accuracy of the information
noted.
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(b)     Selection of Interest Rate Options. Subject to the provisions herein regarding LIBOR Periods and the prior notice required for the selection of a LIBOR
interest rate, (i) at any time any portion of this Note bears interest determined in relation to LIBOR for a LIBOR Period, it may be continued by Borrower at the end the LIBOR
Period applicable thereto so that all or a portion thereof bears interest determined in relation to the Base Rate or to LIBOR for a new LIBOR Period designated by Borrower, (ii)
at any time any portion of this Note bears interest determined in relation to the Base Rate, Borrower may convert all or a portion thereof so that it bears interest determined in
relation to LIBOR for a LIBOR Period designated by Borrower, and (iii) at the time an advance is made hereunder, Borrower may choose to have all or a portion thereof bear
interest determined in relation to the Base Rate or to LIBOR for a LIBOR Period designated by Borrower.

To select an interest rate option hereunder determined in relation to LIBOR for a LIBOR Period, Borrower shall give Bank notice thereof that is received by Bank prior
to 11:00 a.m. California time on a State Business Day at least two State Business Days prior to the first day of the LIBOR Period, or at a later time during such State Business
Day if Bank, at its sole discretion, accepts Borrower’s notice and quotes a fixed rate to Borrower. Such notice shall specify: (A) the interest rate option selected by Borrower,
(B) the principal amount subject thereto, and (C) for each LIBOR selection, the length of the applicable LIBOR Period. If Bank has not received such notice in accordance with
the foregoing before an advance is made hereunder or before the end of any LIBOR Period, Borrower shall be deemed to have made a Base Rate interest selection for such
disbursement or the principal amount to which such LIBOR Period applied. Any such notice may be given by telephone (or such other electronic method as Bank may permit)
so long as it is given in accordance with the foregoing and, with respect to each LIBOR selection, if requested by Bank, Borrower provides to Bank written confirmation thereof
not later than three State Business Days after such notice is given. Borrower shall reimburse Bank immediately upon demand for any loss or expense (including any loss or
expense incurred by reason of the liquidation or redeployment of funds obtained to fund or maintain a LIBOR borrowing) incurred by Bank as a result of the failure of
Borrower to accept or complete a LIBOR borrowing hereunder after making a request therefor. Any reasonable determination of such amounts by Bank shall be conclusive and
binding upon Borrower.

(c)     Taxes and Regulatory Costs. Borrower shall pay to Bank immediately within ten (10) Los Angeles Banking Days after written demand, in addition to any
other amounts due or to become due hereunder, any and all (i) withholdings, interest equalization taxes, stamp taxes or other taxes (except income and franchise taxes) imposed
by any domestic or foreign governmental authority and related in any manner to LIBOR, and (ii) costs, expenses and liabilities arising from or in connection with reserve
percentages prescribed by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (or any successor) for “Eurocurrency Liabilities” (as defined in Regulation D of the Federal
Reserve Board, as amended), assessment rates imposed by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, or similar requirements or costs imposed by any domestic or foreign
governmental authority or resulting from compliance by Bank with any request or directive (whether or not having the force of law) from any central bank or other
governmental authority and related in any manner to LIBOR. In determining which of the foregoing are attributable to any LIBOR option available to Borrower hereunder, any
reasonable allocation made by Bank among its operations shall be conclusive and binding upon Borrower.

(d)     Payment of Interest. Interest accrued on this Note shall be payable on the first day of each calendar month, commencing September 1, 2016.
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(e)     Default Interest. From and after the maturity date of this Note, or such earlier date as all principal owing hereunder becomes due and payable by acceleration
or otherwise, or at Bank’s option upon the occurrence, and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the outstanding principal balance of this Note shall bear interest at an
increased rate per annum (computed on the basis of a 360-day year, actual days elapsed) equal to two percent (2%) above the rate of interest from time to time applicable to this
Note.

BORROWING AND REPAYMENT:

(a)     Borrowing and Repayment. Borrower may from time to time during the term of this Note borrow, partially or wholly repay its outstanding borrowings, and
reborrow, subject to all of the limitations, terms and conditions of this Note and of any document executed in connection with or governing this Note; provided however, that the
total outstanding borrowings under this Note shall not at any time exceed the principal amount stated above. The unpaid principal balance of this obligation at any time shall be
the total amounts advanced hereunder by the holder hereof less the amount of principal payments made hereon by or for Borrower, which balance may be endorsed hereon from
time to time by the holder. The outstanding principal balance of this Note shall be due and payable in full on June 1, 2019.

(b)     Advances. Advances hereunder, to the total amount of the principal sum stated above and subject to the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement
defined below, may be made by the holder at the written request of (i) Borrower’s Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer or Chief Accounting Officer, any one acting
alone, who are authorized to request advances and direct the disposition of any advances until written notice of the revocation of such authority is received by the holder at the
office designated above, or (ii) any person, with respect to advances deposited to the credit of any deposit account of Borrower, which advances, when so deposited, shall be
conclusively presumed to have been made to or for the benefit of Borrower regardless of the fact that persons other than those authorized to request advances may have
authority to draw against such account. The holder shall have no obligation to determine whether any person requesting an advance is or has been authorized by Borrower.

(c)     Application of Payments. Each payment made on this Note shall be credited first, to any interest then due and second, to the outstanding principal balance
hereof. All payments credited to principal shall be applied first, to the outstanding principal balance of this Note which bears interest determined in relation to the Base Rate, if
any, and second, to the outstanding principal balance of this Note which bears interest determined in relation to LIBOR, with such payments applied to the oldest LIBOR Period
first.

PREPAYMENT:

(a)     Base Rate. Borrower may prepay principal on any portion of this Note which bears interest determined in relation to the Base Rate at any time, in any
amount and without penalty.

(b)     LIBOR. Borrower may prepay principal on any portion of this Note which bears interest determined in relation to LIBOR at any time and in the minimum
amount of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000); provided however, that if the outstanding principal balance of such portion of this Note is less than said amount, the minimum
prepayment amount shall be the entire outstanding principal balance thereof. In consideration of Bank providing this prepayment
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option to Borrower, or if any such portion of this Note shall become due and payable at any time prior to the last day of the LIBOR Period applicable thereto by acceleration or
otherwise, Borrower shall pay to Bank immediately upon demand a fee which is the sum of the discounted monthly differences for each month from the month of prepayment
through the month in which such LIBOR Period matures, calculated as follows for each such month:
 

 (i) Determine the amount of interest which would have accrued each month on the amount prepaid at the interest rate applicable to such amount had it
remained outstanding until the last day of the LIBOR Period applicable thereto.

 

 
(ii) Subtract from the amount determined in (i) above the amount of interest which would have accrued for the same month on the amount prepaid for the

remaining term of such LIBOR Period at LIBOR in effect on the date of prepayment for new loans made for such term and in a principal amount equal to
the amount prepaid.

 

 (iii) If the result obtained in (ii) for any month is greater than zero, discount that difference by LIBOR used in (ii) above.

Borrower acknowledges that prepayment of such amount may result in Bank incurring additional costs, expenses and/or liabilities, and that it is difficult to ascertain the full
extent of such costs, expenses and/or liabilities. Borrower, therefore, agrees to pay the above-described prepayment fee and agrees that said amount represents a reasonable
estimate of the prepayment costs, expenses and/or liabilities of Bank. If Borrower fails to pay any prepayment fee when due, the amount of such prepayment fee shall thereafter
bear interest until paid at a rate per annum zero percent (0.00%) above the Prime Rate in effect from time to time (computed on the basis of a 360-day year, actual days elapsed).

EVENTS OF DEFAULT:

This Note is made pursuant to and is subject to the terms and conditions of that certain Credit Agreement between Borrower and Bank dated as of June 1, 2014, as
amended from time to time (the “Credit Agreement”). Any default in the payment or performance of any obligation under this Note, or any defined event of default under the
Credit Agreement, shall constitute an “Event of Default” under this Note.

MISCELLANEOUS:

(a)     Remedies. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the holder of this Note, at the holder’s option, may declare all sums of principal and interest
outstanding hereunder to be immediately due and payable without presentment, demand, notice of nonperformance, notice of protest, protest or notice of dishonor, all of which
are expressly waived by Borrower, and the obligation, if any, of the holder to extend any further credit hereunder shall immediately cease and terminate. Borrower shall pay to
the holder immediately upon demand the full amount of all payments, advances, charges, costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys’ fees (to include outside counsel
fees and all allocated costs of the holder’s in-house counsel), expended or incurred by the holder in connection with the enforcement of the holder’s rights and/or the collection
of any amounts which become due to the holder under this Note, and the prosecution or defense of any action in any way related to this Note, including without limitation, any
action for declaratory relief, whether incurred at the trial or appellate level, in an arbitration proceeding or otherwise, and including any of the foregoing incurred in connection
with any bankruptcy proceeding (including without limitation, any adversary proceeding, contested matter or motion brought by Bank or any other person) relating to Borrower
or any other person or entity.
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(b)     Governing Law. This Note shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Note as of the date first written above.
 
MARCUS & MILLICHAP, INC.

By:

 
Name:  Martin E. Louie
Title:  Senior Vice President and CFO
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Exhibit 31.1

Certification of Chief Executive Officer of Marcus & Millichap, Inc. pursuant to
Rule 13a-14(a) under the Exchange Act,

as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, Hessam Nadji, certify that:
 

 1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Marcus & Millichap, Inc.;
 

 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made,
in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

 

 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 

 4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act
Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 

 
a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to

ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 
b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness
of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 

 
d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal

quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect,
the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 

 5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s
auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 

 a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 

 b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting.

 
 Date: November 7, 2016    /s/ Hessam Nadji

    
Hessam Nadji

President and Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 31.2

Certification of Chief Financial Officer of Marcus & Millichap, Inc. pursuant to
Rule 13a-14(a) under the Exchange Act,

as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, Martin E. Louie, certify that:
 

 1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Marcus & Millichap, Inc.;
 

 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made,
in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

 

 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 

 4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act
Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 

 
a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to

ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 
b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness
of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 

 
d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal

quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect,
the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 

 5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s
auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 

 a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 

 b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting.

 

 Date: November 7, 2016    /s/ Martin E. Louie

    
Martin E. Louie

Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 32.1

Certifications of Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer of Marcus & Millichap, Inc. Pursuant to
Rule 13a-14(b) under the Exchange Act and 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to

Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

In connection with the quarterly report of Marcus & Millichap, Inc. on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2016 as filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), we, Hessam Nadji, President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, and Martin E. Louie, Chief Financial Officer of the
Company, certify, to the best of our knowledge, pursuant to Rule 13a-14(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to
Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:
 

 (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 

 (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 

 Date:   November 7, 2016       /s/   Hessam Nadji

         

Hessam Nadji
President and Chief Executive Officer

(Principal Executive Officer)

 Date:   November 7, 2016       /s/   Martin E. Louie

         

Martin E. Louie
Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial Officer)


